Stephen White

From:
Sent:
To:

Ca:
Subject:

Hi Ben

Tony Baceari

21 August 2014 9:40 AM

Ben McDevitt

ASADA media; Helen Thorme

Media requests for interviews [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

When you have a moment, [ would like to discuss how you would like us to manage media requests for interviews going

forward.

| took & call this morning from the ABC who has requested your appearance on Offsiders this Sunday. The Interview will be
with Gerard Whateley and will focus on the process. I'm awaiting their formal request by email.

Thanks
Teny

Teny Bacoari

Communlcations and Media Manager
Jstralian Sparts Anti-Doping Authority

WWW,. B0V

Note to madia: Unless otherwise agreed, the information centained in this emall is for backgraund and 1s not for attrlbution,

w




Stephen White

From: Kate Tozer <Tozer. Ka;ce@abc.net.au>
Sent: 217 August 2014 9:47 AM

To: ASADA media

Subject: Interview Request

Dear Tony,

As discussed, 'm hoping Ben McDevitt will consider an interview with Gerard Whateley on the processes
surrounding this weel’s developments in the NRL, keeping in mind obvious restrictions on specifics of the show

cause notices.
The interview would run on Offsiders on ABC TV at 10am Sunday as a pre-tecordad segment.

| look forward to your response,
Kate '

5 i;a“ Kate Tazer

LN Executive Praducer Ofisiders
%EC : iozer kate@abe.net au
LRSS @katelozer
L elesision : N

P s | )

Please consider the environment before printing this c-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally

privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the

intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any

attachments. If you have received this message in etror, please notify the sender immediately and delete this

email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this fransmission is secure or virus

free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is Imuted to
-esupplying any emaﬂ and attachments. '



Stephen White

From: Tony Bacecari

Sent: 21 August 2014 1:.40 PM

To: Ben McDevitt; Elen Perdikogiannis

. Ge: ASADA media: Helen Thorne A

Subject: . TRIM: FOR APPROVAL: Response to enquiries about the offer made to NRL players
yesterday [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Aftachments: Media eriquiry David Mark {ABC).docx

Importance: High

Hi Ben and Elen

We have received two enquirles (ABC PM program and ABC TV News) questioning us regarding the proposal/deal put fo
Cronulla players yesterday.

Please find attached for your approval my suggested response to David Mark. While we could have given just the general
line, | think the additional informatlon {if appropriate} will help frame our actions.

o far today we have received the following requests for an intetview:
e _ David Mark (ABC PM program)
» ABC Offsiders program '
o Chris Barrett (Sydney Morning Herald) - forwarded to us from Kay.

As discussed, | wili decline all requests, except for Offslders (which is still under consideration).

Regards
Tony

Tony Baccari
Communications and Media Manager
Australian Sposts Anti-Doping Authority

www.asada.gov.al

Nole to medla: Unless otherwise agraed, the Information contained In this email is for background and 12 ot for attribution,







Stephen White

From: ASADA media

Sent: 21 August 2014 3:19 PM

To: 'Kate Tozer

Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi Kate

Ben is stil cansidering your request, but there are some logistical issues as he is travelling interstate and has limited
availability. He is & fan of the Offsiders program and is keen to do something with Gerard for the program.

To help Ben get a sehse of your request, are you able to provide options for how we might do the interview (noting Ben will
be interstate). Will It be a pre+record? Will it just be Gerard interviewing Ben? How long will you need him for? While we
appreciate you can't glve us the exact questions, are you able to elaborate any further as to what topics Gerard wishes to
cover In the interview (noting our restrictions),

We may not be in a position until tomorrow o give you an answer, but Ben is giving it serious consideration..
Regards
Tony

ASADA Matlia
Australian Sporis Anti-Doping Authotity

T+61{0) 2 6222 4263
F+61. (D) 2 6222 4201
E medla@asada.goyv.ay

www.asada,gov.au

From: Kate Tozer [mailto: Tozer.Kate@abc.net.au]
Sent: 21 August 2014 9:47 AM

To: ASADA media

Subject: Interview Request.

Dear Tony,
As discussed, I’'m hoping Ben McDevitt will consider an interview with Gerard Whateley on the processes
surrounding this week’s developments in the NRL, keeping in mind obvious restrictions on specifics of the show
cause notices.

“he interview would run on Offsiders on ABC TV at 10am Sunday as a pre-recorded segment.
1 look forward to your response. :
Kate

Kate Tozer
Executive Producer Offsiders

ﬁ B i: -@Katetnzer
Television T , =y

Ff e

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally

privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the

intended recipient of this email, you ae not permﬁted {o disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
1




attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or wartrant that this transmission is secure or virus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to

resupplying any email and attachments.



Stephen White

From: ASADA media

Sent: 21 August 2014 6:15 PM

To: Ben McDevitt

Subject: ) Offsidera; Interview Reguest [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
See below FYI ...

Tony Baccart

Communications and Media Manager
Australian Sporis Anti-Doping Authorily

www.agada.gov.au

Note to media; Uhless otherwise agreed, the information contained in this emall 1s for background and Js not for attribution.

:om: Kate Tozer [mailio:Tozer. Kate@abc.net.au]
Sentx 21 August 2014 3:37 PM
To! ASADA media ,
Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

-HiTony,
The interview would be pre-recorded with Gerard,
It’s tao early to know the exact topics which might be covered until the events of tomorrow unfold, however Gerard
is happy to speak with Ben for a briefing whenever he is available. '
it would be my preference to do the interview on Saturday or Sunday morning before the show. If Ben isn't in
Melbourne over the weekend, we can get a camera to him. He would hear Gerard’s questions down the phone line.
Let me knhow if | can help with any other info,
Thanks, :
Kate

Kate Tozet
Executive Prodncar Ofisiders

1

2 | @katatozer
Telwvision

fwe | NS @

Kigves I VieW

From: ASADA media [mailto:media@asada.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 21 August 2014 3:19 PM

To; Kate Tozar ‘

Subject: RE: Intetview Reguest [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kate

Ben is still considering your request, but there are some logistical issues as he is travelling Interstate and has limited
availability. He is a fan of the Offslders program and is keen to do something with Gerard for the program.

-To help Ben get a sense of your request, are you able 1o provids options for how we might do the interview {noting Ben will
be Interstate). Wil It be a pre-record? Wil it just be Gerard interviewing Ben? How long wlll you need him for? While we
appreciate you can't give us the exact questions, are you able to elaborate any further as to what topics Gerard wishes to -
cover in the interview {noting our restrictlons).

We may not be in a position until tomotrow to give you an answer, but Ben is giving it serious consideration.
) .




Regards
Tony

ASADA Madia
Australian Sports Ant-Doping Authority

T+61(0) 2 6222 4263
F+64(0) 2 8222 4201
E nmedia@asada.gov.au

www.asada gov.au

From: Kate Tozer [mailfo iy
Sent: 21 August 2014 9:47 AM

To: ASADA media

Subject: Interview Request

Dear Tony, :
As discussed, I’m hoping Ben McDevitt will consider an interview with Gerard Whateley on the processes

surrcunding this week's developments in the NRL, keeping in mind obvious restrictions on specifics of the show

- cause notices. - .
The interview would run on Offsiders on ABC TV at 10am Sunday as a pre-recarded segment.

- I look forward to your respohse.
Kate

Kate Tozer

Executive Preducer Offsiders
tozer.kate@abc.net.au
@katetozer ‘

Telzvision .

Pleasc consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. Tt is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, yon are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this fransmission is secure or virus
free. Before opening any attachrent you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to
resupplying any email and attachments.

Please consider the environment before ptinting this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in etror, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this transorission is secure or virus
free, Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to
resupplying any email and attachments.



Stephen White

From:; ASADA media

Sent: 22 August 2014 12:58 PM
Tos: 'Kate Tozer'

Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Thanks Kate ... ['ll get back to you as scon as | can,
Regards

Tony

ASADA Medla ’

Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

T +64 {0) 2 6222 4263

F+61.{0) 2 6222 4301

F media@®asada.gov.au
www.asada. gov.au

“rom; Kate Tozer [mailto: Tozer. Kate@abe.net.au]
.ent: 22 August 2014 12:56 PM

To: ASADA media

Subjeck: RE: Interview Request [SEC= UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks for your help with this Tony
Ben can chat with Gerard any time tomarrow mariing. Gerard’s mobile number i

Find out'where Ben would prefer to do it. | can send a camera to him or he can go ||nto tHe s Brisbane studios at

Southbank.
In terms of a time, Gerard could do the interview at 11.30am or after 5pm. He'll be on air calling the football

between 12-5.
Let me know as soon as you find out so I can book cameramen ete.

Cheers,
Kata
] ‘w Kate Tozer _
P TAN Executive Producer Offsiders
5‘.9 E ozer kate@abc.net.au
45 katatozer
elavislon

_ N
SBS | I,
tiEws R IVIGW

Free | RS g

From: ASADA medla [mailfo:media@asada.gov.au]
Senk: Fiiday, 22 August 2014 12:37 PM

To: Kate Tozer

Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kate

As you can appreciate there is qulte a bit going on today, but § had a chance to quickly speak with Ben this morning before
he boarded his flight. He is still keen and asked for you to pencll in the interview with Gerard.

Ren's preference is to have a pre-interview discussion with Gerard tomorrow morning and then do the interview tomorrow
afternoon (Ben will be in Brlshana).

Are you able to provide me with the best contact number which Ben can call Gerard tomorrow morning?




From your perspective, what is the best way to do the interview — will you send a camera to Ben or would you prefer Ben to
go into a studio? If we have both oplions, | can put it to Ben when [ speak to him again and see his preference.,

Once [ speak to Ben | will hopefully be able to firm up his participation,

Regards
Taony

ASADA Media
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Attherfly

T+61 (0) 2 6222 4253
F+61(0) 2 6222 4201

E media@asada. gov.au
www.asada.gov.au

From: Kate Tozer [mailto:Tozer.Kate@abc.net.au]
Sent: 22 August 2014 12:23 PM

To: ASADA media ' ‘

Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hey Tony. Any word?

’3“ | Kate Tozer o -
IR Exeguti roducer Offsiders
A B C zer.kale@sabe.net.au
okl {@katetozer
Television,
f ¥ &
2acE

From: ASADA media [mailto:media@asada.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 21 August 2014 3:19PM

To: Kate Tozer
Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

* Hi Kate
Ben is still considering your request, but there are some logistical issues as he is travelling interstate and has limited

availability: He is a Tan of the Offsiders program and is keen to do something with Gerard for the program.

To help Ben-get a sense of your reguest, are you able to provide options for how we might dothe interview (noting Ben will
be interstate). Will it be a pre-record? Wil it Just be Gerard Interviewing Ban? How long will you need him for? While we
appreciate you can’ give Us the exact quastions, are you able o glaborate any further as to what topics Gerard wishes to
cover in the interview (noting our restrictions). .

We may not be in a position until tomorrow to give you an answer, but Ben is giving it serious consideration.

Regards
Tony

ASADA Media
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

T+61 (D) 2 6222 4263
* F151 (0)2 6222 4201

E media@asada.pov.au
wwvr.asada.gov.au

From: Kate Tozer [mailto:Tozer.Kate@abc.net.au]
Sent: 21 August 2014 9:47 AM

To: ASADA media

Subject: Interview Request




Dear Tohy,
* As discussed, I'm hoping Ben McDevitt will consider an interview with Gerard Whateley on the processes

surrounding this weelds developments in the NRL, keeping in mind obvious restrictions on specifics of the show

cause notices. .

The Interview would run on Offsiders on ABC TV at 10am Sunday as a pre-recorded segment.
[ ook forward to your response. '
Kate

3 Kate Tozer

] Executive Producer Offsiders
A E ’C ﬁozer.kate@abc.nei.au
i @katetozer
Telavision : ;

Pwe | |

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material, It s intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended tecipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to
tesupplying any email and attachments. :

Please consider the environment before pﬁnting this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
_rivileged or copyright material. Ii is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this fransmission is secure or virus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to
restupplying any email and attachments.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If yon have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent ot warrant that this transmission is secure or vitus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to
resupplying any email and attachments.







Stephen White

From: Tony Baccari

Sent: 22 August 2014 .11 PM

To: Ben McDevitt

Cc: Helen Thorne :

Subject: Offsiders interview [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Ben

I've spoken to Kate at the ABC about the interview for Offsiders.

You ean have your pre-interview with Gerard any time tomorrow moming,. Gerard's mobile number i-

In relation to the interview, they are willing to fit in with your cireumstances. They-can elther send a cametra to you, or you
can go inta the ABC's Brisbane studios at Scuthbank.

In terms of a time, Gerard could do the interview at 11.3Cam or after 5pm. He'l he on air calling the Tootbalf between 12

and 5.

rgte has informed me that Gerard's interview would concentrate on the developments in the NRL. Gerard might have one
Juestion on the AFL investigation, but MRL is the main foeus for them this week.

Please let me Know:

Regards

Tony

if you want me to firm up the interview (it's penciled in at this stage).

If you go ahead with the interview, your time preference ‘

i you go ahead with the Interview, your preference of going to the studio or a cameraman at a location of your
¢hoosing. .

if the camerarman option, I'll need a location and time that | can pass onto them (note: if you choose your home, be
comtortable with the fact that they'll record it in thelr system for fuitre use).

Tony Bacoari
Communications and Media Manager
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

aww.asada.gov.au

Note to medis: Unless otherwise agreed, the information contained inthis email is for hackground and Is not for attribution.




Stephen White

From: ASADA media

Sent: : 22 August 2014 1:21 PM

To: - 'Kate Tozer’

Subject: RE Interview Reguest [SEC= UNCLASS[FIED]

At this stage Ben is unavailable for interviews. Not sure if this will change over the weekend.
Tony

ASADA Media

Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

T 61 [0) 2 6222 4263
F+B1 (0} 2 6222 4201

E media@asada.gov.au
www.asada.gov.au

From: Kate Tozer [mailto:Tozer . Kate@abc.net.au]
Sent: 22 August 2014 1:15 PM

.02 ASADA media

Subject! RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Out of interest, will Ben be doing other media over the weekend?

Kate Tozer

i ducer Offsiders -
fozer.kate@abc.net.ay
ol B
Telpvislon

e 93

L

From: ASADA media [mailto:media@asada.dov.au]
Sent: Friday, 22 August 2014 12:58 PM
To: Kate Tozer -

ubject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks Kate ... I'll gat back to you as saon as | can.

Regatds
Tony

ASADA Madia
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

T4B1 (0) 2 6222 4263
F+61 (0)2 5222 4201
E madia®asada.gov.au

www.asada.gov.au

From: Kate Tozer [mailto:Tozer.Kate@abe. net.au]
Sent: 22 August 2014 12:56 PM

To; ASADA media

Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks for your help with this Tony. '
Ben c¢an chat with Gerard any time tomorrow morning. Gerard's mobile number




Find out where Ben would prefer to do it. | can send a camera to him or he can go into the ABC's Brisbane studios at

Sauthbank. . :

In terms of a time, Gerard could do the interview at 11.30am or after 5pm. He'll be on air calling the football
hetween 12-5. - ’ : '

Let me know as soon as you find out so | can book cameramen ete. 7

Cheers,

Kate

Kate Tozer
Execufive Producer Offsiders

f—&ﬁ B C zer kate@abe.net.au
kafetozer
Telavielon:

TN 11283 %

From: ASADA media { mailto:media@®asada.gov.au|
Sent: Friday, 22 August 2014 12:37 PM

To: Kate Tazer B
Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kate

As you can appreciate there Is quite a hit going on today, but [ had a chance to quickly speal with Ben this morning before
.- he boarded his flight. He is siill keen and asked for you to pencil in the interview with Gerard.

Ben's preference Is to have a pre-interview discussion with Gerard tornorrow morning and than do the intetview tomotrow
afternoon (Ben will be in Brisbang}. '

Are you able to provide me with the best contact number which Ben can call Gerard tomotrow morning?

Fram your perspective, what Is the best way to do the interview — will you send a camera to Ben or would you prefer Ben 1o
go into a studic? If we have both options, I can put it to Ben when | speak to him again and see his preference.

Oncel speak to Ben 1 will hopefully bé ahle to firm up his participation.
Regards
Tony

ASADA Medta
Australlan Sports Anti-Doping Authority

T+61.{0) 2 6222 4263
F 464 (0) 2 6222 4201
E medla®asada.gov.au

www.asada.gov.au

From: Kate Tozer [mallto: Tozer.Kate@abc.het.au]
Sent: 22 August 2014 12:23 PM '

To: ASADA media

Subject: RE; Inferview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Héy Tony. Any word?

[N Kate Tozer ,

h . Executive Producer Oifsiders
)&i B C fozer.kate@abc.net.au
Televisinn

@katetozer
fwe | | M 6

g ]
HEW SRS
2




From; ASADA media [mallto:media@asada.qov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 21 August 2014 3:19 PM

To: Kate Tozer

Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kate

Ben is still considering your request, but there are some logistical issues as he s travelling interstate and has limited
availabllity. He is a fan of the Offsiders program and is keen to do something with Gerard for the program.

To help Ben get a sense of your request, are you able to provide options for how we might do the interview (noting Ben will
be interstate). Will it be & pre-record? Will it just be Gerard interviewing Ben? How long will you need him for? Whila we
appreciate you can’t give us the exact questions, are you able to elaborate any further as to what topics Gerard wishes to
. cover in the interview (noting our restrictions).

We may not be In a positicn until tomorrow fo give you an answer, but Ben is giving it serlous consideration.

Regards
Tony

~ADA Media
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

T+61(0) 26222 4263
F+61(0) 2 6222 4201

E media@asada.Bov.auy
www.asada.gov.a

From Kate Tozer [mallto Tozer.Kate@abc, net ay]
Sent: 21 August 2014 9:47 AM

To: ASADA media

Subject: Interview Request

Dear Tony,
As discussed, I'm hoping Ben McDevitt will consider an interview with Gerard Whaieley on the processes

surrounding this week’s developments in the NRL, keeping in mind obvious restrictions on specifics of the show

cause notices.
The interview would run on Offsiders on ABC TV at 10am Sunday as a pre-recorded segment.

. nok forward to your response,
Kate

Kaie Tozer
Execuiive Producer Offsiders

fozer kate@abe.net.ay
Telawvizion .
T o &

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachrnent is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any

3



" attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or wartrant that this transmission is secure or virus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The AB C's Liability 1s limited to
resupplying any email and attachments.

Please consider the environment before prinﬁng this e-mail.

The information cotitained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted io disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email. from your system. The ABC does not represent or wattant that this transmission is secure or virus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's Jiability is limited to

resupplying any email and aftachments.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any aftachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in errot, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this fransmission is securé or vitus
free, Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to
resupplying any email and attachments.

Please consider the enviroriment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material, It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in errot, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system, The ABC does not represent or warrant that this {ransmission is secure o Virus
fice. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to
resupplying any etnail and attachments.




Stephen White

From: Ben McoDeviit

Senf: 22 August 2014 2:50 P

To: Tony Baccari

Subject: Re; Offsiders interview [SEC=UNCLASS!FIED]

Hi Tony - | will call Gerard ahout 0830 tormorrow morning if that suits him {0200 if that is better for him) and if they
can send a camera to me to do the interview itself at 1130 that would be good. Address is

B

Sent fram my iPad

On 22 Aug 2014, at 1:10 pm, "Tony Baccari® <Tony.Baccari@asada.gov.au> wroie:

HiBen -
I've spoken to Kate at the ABC about the interview far Offsiders.
You can have your pre-interview with Gerard any time tomarrow morning. Gerard’s mobile number

is]

relation to the inierview, they are willing to fit in with your circumstances. They can either send a
camera to you, of you can go into the ABC’s Brisbane studlos at Southbank.

In terms of a time, Gerard could da the interview at 11.30am or after 5pm. He'll be on air calling the
football between 12 and 5.

Kate has informed me that Gerard's Interview would concentrate onthe developments in the NRL.
Gerard mighi have one question on the AFL investigation, but NRL is the main focus for them this
week.

Please let me know:

s if you want me to firm up the interview fit's pencnled in at this stage).

= if you go ahead with the interview, your time preference

e ifyougo zhead with the interview, your preference of going to the studio or a cameraman
at a location of your choosing.

» if the cameraman option, 'l need a location and time that 1 can pass onto them {note: if you
choose your hame, be comfortable with the fact that they'll record it in their system for
future use}.

Regards

Tony

Tony Baccari

Communications and Media Manager
Australi orts Anti-Doping Authority

www.asada.gov.au
Note to media: Unless otherwise agreed, the information contained in this email is for background

and is not for attribution.
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Stephen White

From: ASADA madia

Sent: : 22 August 2014 3:19 PM

To:  'Kate Tozer' ‘

Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
HI Kate

Ben has confirmed that he will call Gerard about 8.30am tomorrow morning if that suits him (9.00am if that is better for
him) for the pre-interview discussion. :

Ben said that the 1:1.30am slot for ’rhé interview suits kit better. He has advised if you can send the cameramen to him at
Can you confirm the time Ben should expect them.

Regards
Tony

ABADA Medla
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

+61. (0} 2 6222 4263
. +64.(0) 2 6222 4201
E jnedla@®asada.gov.au

www.esada.gov.au

From: Kate Tozer [mallto; Tozer Kate@abc.net.au]
Sent: 22 August 2014 12:56 PM
To: ASADA media
Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks for your help with this Tony. .
Ben can chat with Gerard any time temorrow morning. Gerard’s mobile number is_
Find out where Ben would prefer to do Jt. | can send a camera to him or he can go into the ABC's Brishane studios at

Southbanlc.
In terms of a time, Gerard could do the interview at 11.30am or after 5pm. He'll be on air calling the football

between 12-5.
Let me know as soon as you find out so | can book cameramen etc.

“heers,
ate

(7 ‘/1 Kate Tozer :
%&l ! Execyt ucer Offsiders
AB C ﬂozer,kate@abc.netau
E @Nkatetozer
Teleision c

| S ,

F e

From: ASADA media [malltormedia@asada.gov.au]
Sent: Friday, 22 August 2014 12:37 PM

To: Kate Tozer
Subjact; RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kate

* As you can appreciate there is quite a bli going on today, but | had a chance to quickly speak with Ben this morning before
he boarded his ffight. He is still keen and asked for you to peneil in the interview with Gerard. : :




Ben’s preference is to have a pre-interview discussion with Gerard tomoyrow morning and then do the intarview tomoimow
afternoon (Ben will be in Brisbane).

Are you able to provide me with the best contact number which Ben can call Gerard tomorrow moming’?

From your perspective, wlhat is the best way to do the interview — wilt you send a camera to Ben or would you prefer Ben to
go into a studio? If wa have both options, | ¢an put it to Ben when | speak to him again and see his preference.

Once | speak to Ben 1 wiil h{)pefuuy ke able to firm up his participation.

Regardls
Tony

ASADA Media
Australian Sparis Ant-Doping Authority

T+61(0) 26222 4263
F+61(0) 26222 4201
E media@asada.gov.au

wyw.asada. gov.al

From: Kate Tozer [mailto:Tozer.Kate@abc.net.au]
Sent: 22 August 2014 12:23 PM

To: ASADA media .

Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hey Tony. Any word?
Kate Tozer

AL 5 ﬁ Exacutive Producer Offsiders
il ozer kate@abe.net.au
ABC

katetozer

Tejewision

LI T

From: ASADA media [mallto:media@asada.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 21 August 2014 3:19 PM

To: Kate Tozer
Subject: RE: Interview Request [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kate -

Benh Is still considering your reguest, but there are some logistical issues as he is travelling interstate and has limited
availability. He is a fan of the Offsiders program and is keen to do something with Gerard for the program.

To help Ben get a sense of your request, are you able to provide opticns for how we might do the interview {noting Ben will
be interstate). Will it be a prerecord? Will it just be Gerard interviewing Ben? How long will you need him for? While we

appreciate you can’t give us the exact questions, are you able to elaborate any further as to what topics Gerard wishes to
cover in the interview (noting our restrictions). ' )

We may not be in a position untll tomorrow fo give yéu an answer, but Ben is giving it serious consideration.

Regards
Tony

ASADA Media ]
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Autharity

T+61 (026222 4263
F+61(0) 2 6222 4201
E media@asada.gov.au

www.asada.gov.au



From: Kate Tozer [mailto: Tozer. Kate@abc. net.au -
Sent; 21 August 2014 9:47 AM

To: ASADA media
Subject: Interview Request

Dear Tony, : .
As discussed, I'm hoping Ben McDevitt wilt consider an interview with Gerard Whateley on the processes

surrounding this week’s developments In the NRL, keeping in mind obvious restrictions on specifics of the show

cause notices.
The interview would run on Offsiders on ABC TV at 10am Sunday as a pre-recorded segment.

1 look forward to your response.
Kate

Kate Tozer
Executive Producer Offsiders

iozer. kate@abe.net.au
4 @katetozer
Telavision . ..

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material, It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you ate not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or ‘warrant that this transmission is secure or virus
' free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to
tesupplying any email and attachments. : :

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. [t is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted fo disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
atiachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to
resupplying any email and attachments. '

' Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally

privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the

intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any

attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notily the sender immediately and delete this
) 3




email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to
resupplying any email and attachments.
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Stephen White

From; : Tony Baccarl

Sent: 22 August 2014 3:36 PM

To: Ben McDevitt

Subject: RE: Oifsiders interview [SEC=UNGLASSIFIED]
Hi Ben

Kate (the Executive Producer) has suggested 9am for the pre-interview phone call with Gerard.

The cameraman Is Matt Guest. He'll arrive 15 minutes pior to set-up so you should expect him at 11:15am. Mati will have
a look around and make a decision on the hest focation for the interview, whether that he inside ot out. (Kate preiers
somewhere inside if possible, but do it where you are comfortable).

Kata's mobile is - case you are held up or there |5 any Issue.

Tony

Tonhy Bacoarl
Communlcations and Medla Manager
stralian Sports Antl-Doplng Authority

" www.asada.gov.au

Nots o media: Unless otherwise adreed, the information contained In this emall is for background and is not for attiibution.

From: Ben McDevitt

Sent: 22 August 2014 2:50 PM

To: Tony Baccar

Subject: Re: Offsiders interview [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Tony - | will call Gerard about 0830 tomorrow morning if that suits him (0900 if that is bgtter for him} and if the
can send a camera to me to do the interview itself at 1130 that would be good. Address is

B

Sent from my iPad

_h 22 Aug 2014, at 1:10 pm, "Tony Baccari" <Tony,Baccarl@asada.gov.au> wroie:
Hi Ben
I've spoken to Kate at the ABC about the interview for Offslders.

You can have your pre-interview with Gerard any time tormorrow morning. Gerard's mobile number i.

In relation to the interview, they are willing to fit in with your circumstances. They can elther send a camera
to you, or you cah go into the ABC’s Brisbane studios at Southbank. ‘

In terms of a time, Gerard could do the interview at 11.30am or after 5pm. He'll be on air calling the
foothall between 12 and 5.

Kate has informed me that Gerard's interview would concentrate on the devefopments in the NRL. Gerard .
might have one guestion on the AFL Investigation, but NRL is the mafn focus for them this waek,

Please let me know: ‘
s if you want me to firm up the interview (it's penciled in at this stagde).
s ifyou go ahead with the interview, your time preference

i




e if you go ahead with the interview, yeur preference of going to the studio or & cammeramanata

location of your choosing. ) _
if the cameraman aption, I'll need a location and time that [ can pass onto them (nete: if you

choose your home, be comfortable with the fact that they'll record it in their system for future

use).

Regards
Tony

Tony Baccan
Communications and Media Manager
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

www.B8sada.gov.au

Note 1o mediaz Unless otherwise agreed, the Infortration cantsined In this emall is for baciground and is not for attribution.
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Stephen White

From: Ben McDevitt

Sent: 22 August 2014 4:31 PIVI

To: Tony Baceari

Subject: Re: Offsiders interview [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] .

Great no probs Tony.

Sent from my iPad

On 22 Aug 2014, at 3:36 pm, "Tony Baccari" <T0nv.Baccari@aséda.gov.au> wrote:

Hi Ben

Kate (the Fxecutive Producer) has suggested 9am for the pre-interview phone call with Gerard.
The cameraman is Matt Guest. He'll arrive 15 minutes prior to set-up so you should expect him at
11:15am. Matt will have a look around and make a decision on the best location for the interview,
whether that be inside or out. (Kate prefers somewhere inside if possnble but do it where you are

comfortable).
Kate's mobile |s- case you are held up or there is any issue.

~ Tony

Tony Baccari
Communications and Media Manager
Australian Sports Antl-Doping Authority

WWw.asaga.gov.au
Note to media: Unless otherwise agreed, the information contained in this email is for background

and is not for atiribution.

From: Ben McDeviit

Sent: 22 August 2014 2:50 PM

To: Tony Baccari

Subjecit: Re: Offsiders interview [SEC~UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Tony - | will call Gerard about 0830 tomorrow morning if that suits him (0900 if that is better for

him) and i c 0 me o do the interview itself at 1130 that would be good.
Address i

B

Sent from my iPad

On 22 Aug 2014, at 1:10 pm, "Tony Baccari" <Tony.Baccari@asada.gov.au> wrote:

Hi Ben

I've spoken to Kate at the ABC about the interview for Offsiders.

Yau can have your pre-interview with-Gerard any time tomorrow morning. Geratd's
mobile number is
In relation 1o the interview, they are willing to it in wsth your circumstances. They
can either send a camera to you, or you cait go into the ABC's Brisbane studics at
Southbank.

In terms of a time, Gerard could do the interview at 11.30am or after Spm. He'll be
on air calling the football between 12 and 5.

Kate-has informed me that Gerard’s interview would concentrate on the ‘
developments in the NRL. Gerard might have one question on the AFL investigation,
but NRL is the main focus for them this weak.

Please let me know:




« if you want me te firm up the interview {it's penciled in at this stage).

s if you go ahead with the interview, your time preference

» ifyou go ahead with the interview, your preference of going to the studio or
a cameraman at a location of your choosing.

« if the cameraman optien, Vli need a location and time that i can pass onio
them {note: if you choose your home, be comfortable with the fact that
they’l record it in their systern for future use}.

Regards

Tony

Tony Baccari

Communications and Media Manager
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

Note to media: Unless otherwise agread, the information contained in this email is
for background and is net for attribution.



Stephen White
From; Kate Tozer <Tozer. Kate@abe.net.au>
Sent: - 24 August 2014 11.07 AM
To: . ASADA media
Subject: - Offsiders ABC TV
Hi Tony,
I'm sending through Gerard Whateley's extendad interview with Ben McDevitt for your records.
Cheats, ’ ' '
Kate
T GW

Ben McDevitt welcome to Offsiders.

BM
Thanks Gerard -

aWW :
Did Cronulla players definitively use performance enhancing drugs?

BM
Well Gerard at this stage we have a number of players who have admiited exactly that that they have used

performance enhancing drugs.

GW
Are these players then to be regarded as drug cheats?

22.30
BM
Interesting question but it's not for me to name call. People will come to their own conclusions and decide to use
that terminology. My Job as the regulator of the code, and | note WADA code that we administer doesn't contain the
word cheats but [et's just talk about the facts here. What we've got is players who have taken performance
enhancing drugs. That's a fact. These players have gone onto the field of play with those substances in their systems
1d that has given them an unfair advantage. That's a fact. Players have admitted having these substances
administered to them. That's a fact. Under the code each player is responsible for what enters their body. That
personal responsibility is a fact. In relation to these particular players, their clair is that they took performance
enhancing drugs unwittingly. They are saying were doped and they were duped and on the evidence that we have
gathered that also is a fact and that entitles them to a reduction in ihe penalty and the use of these substances
normally under the code carries a two year penalty, It is a fact that they have a claim bere to be able to reduce that
penalty to a one yeat penalty due to having no significant fault.

©GW . . :
So players took to the field with an unfair advantage. Ben, that being the case how are penalties that in practicat
terms amount to 3 matches and a couple of weeks of pre-season training how can that be regarded as proportional?

BM
This is really a difficult and complex situation, We've got to look at the circumstances of each case in a very specific

and separate way. What we actually have here is an investigation that has gone on for months, and months and
months. It's gohe on under a very public spotlight. The fact these players have actually had the sword of possible
issuance of notices against them, is actually something that can be counted lawfully under the interpretation of the
code as a reason for being able to.commence a backdating provision. What has occurred here Is the players in facing
a 12 month potential sanction have claimed that they should be given a backdating provision due to the fact there
are issues about delays which are not attributable to the athlete. Things like ASADA and Gvt, Parliament was

1




required to amend the ASADA legislation once this investigation had already started in order for ASADA to be able to
conduct the sort of inquiries and interviews it actually did. Don't forget this didn't start with a positive test. There
- hasn'i been a single positive test in relation to these players at Cronulta so we've had a lot of delays not attributable
to the players involved and that entitles them under the code to seek these backdating provisions. Whilst it might
seemn unfair ta some and some would say three matches is too little of a penalty, let’s remember the sanction is a 12
month sanction that will go an the record. Yes it's true it has been backdated, 1t has been backdated for logical
ressons. and in terms of the advice here, let's just have a think about this. | have spoken to WADA throughout this
investigation interms of when | arrived. i've only been here for three months. | established an early relationship
with David Howman, the director general of WADA and I've kept him in the loop an the progress of the
investigation. The last time | spake to him was yesterday, | spoke to him a couple of times the day before. He has
been invalved with this and has assured me that he has a level of comfort about where we have arrived here.
In addition I've sought and had the views of Rich Young. Rich Young wrote the World Anti-Doping Code. ['ve spoken
to him about these backdating provisions. I've sald to him do you think it is fair and reasonable when you are at a
point where players have already maved from a position of saying there's no significant fault, they're saying they
were unwittingly subject to the administration of these substances, the evidence shows in all likelihood that that
was the case and significant blame actually lies elsewherz and we can come onto that later but Rich Young says, |
‘wrote the code, | wrote the provisions, these players would certainly be entitled on the basis of significant. delays
not due to them, to claim backdating penalties and that's where we've arrived at.

GwW
As we sit here now how would you categorise the chances of WADA appealing these penalties?

BM
Well | think we're on extremely firm ground. I've been consulting with WADA and the advice | have from WADA is

that they are very comfortable with how this has been handled and the landing point that we have arrived at.
Obviously WADA, they will always retain their right to appeal. In fairness to them they haven't seen all the intimate,
intricacies of this brief, they haven't been exposed to the thaousands and thousands of pages of documents but they
are aware of how it's panned out, the general flow of it, aware of what players have said, general nature ofthe
evidence that is being produced. They'll never give an iron-clad guarantee, of course they'll reserve their right but
I'm extremely comfortable that they believe what we have doné here'is consistent with the code and in accordance
with the code and | can tell you as the administraior and guardian of the code here in Austraha there is no way |
would possibly allow us to get intc a situation where what we were doing was in breach of the provisions of that

cade,

GwW -
Da you feel a moral obligation to the players to ensure the deal that was accepted is the penalty that is served?

30.33

B
| have entered into an arrangement with these players. They were served notices giving them details, showing them

guite considerable evidence that had been amassed against them following a long investigation. They were invited
to respond te that, they were entitled to have discussions about what that might mean in terms of provisions of the
code. Those discussions have taken place, our sense was there were legitimate claims for these players to be able to
claim na significant fault to say they unwittingly received substanees, to therefore mean that there; you could also
go to a point where they could legitimately claim there were undue delays in this that were totally not attributable
to them so where we landed was fair and appropriate and ASADA stands by the positions that we are at how and
that is on no personal view of mine about favouritism or malice or ill-will against anybody else, it's on strict

interpretation of the code.

32.01.

GwW
In what you would describe as the unlikely event that WADA did exercise its right to appeal, you would essentially

stand with the players?

BM



Absolutely. 1t's not a matter of standing with the players. It's a matter of me asthe guarding of the code, standing by
the actions that we have taken and standing by the fact we have arrjveci at the point we have arrived at in terms of
recommended sanctions, applied by the NRL, but in terms of the recommended sanctions and the backdating
provisions and the entitlement to those provisions, we have done thatina fair and proper and consistent way and
of course | will stand by the actions of this organisation but my strong view Is you are talking something thatis
theoretical and that will just nat happen hecause | know that WADA are comfortable with where we've come.

33.17

GW _ =
Were the players this week presented with the evidence that you had gathered against them?

BM
They were presented with show cause hotices which had an attachment to them which shows the general nature of

the evidence which was gathered in support of our case. Obviously they were then in a position where they needed
to determine what their response would be. The notices | gave to those players said you have 10 days in which to
give me a submission to respond to these notices. They chose to respond in a shorter-time period and make
admissions and on that basis to seek access to these other provisions we have just discussed.

GwW : .
Ju have previously issued show-cause notices to Essendon players. Did the Cronulla letters caontain more

information of the specifics of the case against them than what you did with Essendan? -

BM

| think that probably is correct. Probably the attachments to the documentation given to Essendon was not as
comprehensive as that given to the Cronulla players and following the issuance of the documentation to the
Essendon players | actually sought advice from the Australtan Government Solicitor cn this at to the leve] of
documentation that we should make available at that point. Don't forget there's a series of steps here and every
player is entitled to view all the evidence, it's at what point they get to see it all. The advice | got back from the
Australian Gvt Solicitor was that they were of the feeling at the point of show cause notice we should give more
evidence so that is what we've done in this case.

aw . , :
If ASADA had been adequately set up and fortified in preparation for this investigation do you think the penalties

would be harsher that we're seeing now?

BM :

fell that's a hypothetical question, The end state may well have been the same but may have been arrived at
through different Interpretations of the code whichis a complex document. The reality is | don't think ASADA was
ready for an investigation of this magnitude, and it's not just ASADA. | dan't think any national anti-doping
organisation in the world would have been ready for something of this magnitude, complexity, this enormity which
was immediately made public and needed to be conducted under the public eye and in terms of resources and
capabilities there significant defays in relation to, for example interviews where we had players ready for interview
but for a variety of reasons we weren't ready to actuaily conduct those interviews until some months later, a reason
right there that players could seek backdating of penalties just for that and it's fair and reasonable and |'ve got to do
this without fear or favour or malice or [ll-will.'| have no special affinity involved in any of these matters. | have no
favourite sport or code or anything else. AllI'm doing {s to the best of my ability interpreting the code as the
regulator. | cannot allow emotion to take over here. There's the code this is the set of rules, this Is what the
investigation is showing us and this therefore is the way we've moved forward. '

GW
You came to the job amid mounting pressure for ASADA fo resolve these matters. Do you feel like you've held up

your end of the bargain in recent days?

BM .
] took this role on 90 days ago and I've got to say it had been running under a public spotlight for many many
months. | said 1 would work at this with urgency but that | wouldn't sacrifice certainty for that urgency. The ASADA

3




tearn has worked hard and diligently and under constant pressure from the madia and others to actually get this
resolved but I've got to do it properly. On day 25 tissued the notices to Essendon after due consideration, after
strong legal advice which l've had every step of the way, we've continued the work simultaneously [n relation to the
Cronulla matters. They weren't set aside, we've been working on them both continuously but it took longer, we got
to where we were and again after legal advice when | felt 1 was comfortable and I'd reached a state of mind that |
need to, and | don't Issue show cause naticas on a willy nilly basis, | issue them after due consideration, and on
Tuesday | feli | had reached that point. :

39.28
GW
How do you respond to John Fahey's accusation that Australia’s-anti doping integrity is a joke?

BIM
Johh Fahey is a man of great integrity and 1 have a great deal of respect for John and I've spoken to John several

times over the past few months and | appreciate his wise counsel. The reality is that my job is as the regulator here |
am responsible as the CEQ | need to fulfil my responsibilities as | see them as being most appropriate. | need to liaise
with WADA, | do that, | get constant advice from them and that heavily influences the actions I've taken with the
best advice and experience ['m able to gather from them. I've also been influenced by the review conducted by
Garry Downes in relation to these matters and again | can't go into the Garry Downes report. It's legally privileged
but the Garry Downes position is consistent with where we have landed under these c1rcumstances and so | can oni
say | maintain my greatest respect for John and | believe he is a man of great integrity.

GW ,
Is Australia's anti-doping integrity intact as a result of what's happened this week?

BM -

| believe everything that has happened this week is totally in line with my obligations, it is totally in line with the
national anti-doping scheme. It follows months and months of extensive investigations conducted under the public
spotlight very very good work conducted by investigators in bringing together evidence, extremely lengthy legal
advice sought from multiple sources, including from the person who wrote the code so I'm very comfortable ihe
system being what It is, the code being what it is, and that's what I've got to stick to and maintaln the integrity of the

code.

Gw.
How do you answer the outcry from Qlympic athletes who are outraged at what | suspect they see as blatant
favourltlsm to populist domestic football.

BM .

Well I can tell you from the person who is the regulator, | have no view about any favourable approach to any
particular sport. We administer 93 separate sports across this country and we do it without fear or favour and in the
2 months that I've been in this role | haven't just Issued show cause notices to two sports, I've issued 60+ notices to
6 different sports. Every athleie from every sport negotiates the same code. The same set of rules apply. Any athlete
can apply, and they're entitled to do it under the provisions of the code and if they want to say and every
circumstance is separate, | would like to apply for no significant fault if they can demonstrate that then it is applied.
[f they can apply for and want to claim substantial assistance then that is applied, it's assessed and applied. If they
want to apply for backdating provisions for reasens of extended delays not attributable to them, they can apply for
that, if they want to apply for timely admissions and for backdating in relation to that then they can. Lcok, athletes
can say what they like, there's 93 sports, one set of rules, they each negotiate it separately as individuals and we
apply the rules fairly and impartially and without favaur.

GW :
will ASADA release a reasoned decision outlining why these players were found to have doped?

B
] think in time it's fair and reasonable and | think we nead to be as transparent as we can because as | said at first
blush people might look at these penalties, these sanctions and think that's unfair, that doesn't seem appropriate to
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me, so | think it is in our interest to be able to demonstrate and step through the investigation process, the way the
code is actually applied, the way that individuals can actually apply for reductions or for a retro-active -
commencement of their period of ineligibility, 1 think that is in the public interest but | must hasten to add that right
now isn't the time because right now this still isn't resolved. We've still got a number of players who have yat 10
days, or the remainder of the 10 days to actually respond to the infraction notices which | have issued and they may
respond in a range of different ways and in all likelihood we will have a pumber of these matters that will end up
before the tribunal so it's live, it's moving, it will pe before the court, but in answer to your question, yes, at the end
* of the day here | would like to be able to lay all this out and let everyhody see what the circumstances attually were
here and how we have arrived where we are how.

GW .
Have the players who have made admission been entered yet on the register of findings?

BM
Yes they have, The ADRVP actually convened last night and that pane] has made its decisions and it's decisions were

to actually place these names on its register of findings and again in terms of the process here, the end to end
processes under the national anti-doping scheme and the framework that we use are quite long in terms of time
frames and there's some good reasons for that in terms of players being able to seek legal redress, to appeal at
multiple steps along the way so for some pretty good reasons they're very convoluted and can he guite drawn out.

4t my guarantee is that when somebody enters into this framework that wherever possible when it's in ASADA's
court we will deal with these matters as effectively and efficiently as we can.

GW
Ben how would you depict the conduct of Stephen Dank in what you've become aware of?

B
The notices that | issued on Tuesday relate to players who believe that they have doped, that they've been the

subject of doping and they have now admitted that. They've also claimed, and as | said the evidence we have thus
far is that they did this unwittingly, that they doped and were duped. They claim no significant fault, | accept that is
applicable. In my view the fault doesn't go away. If the fault doesn't lie or significant elements of it don't lie with the
player, then where do they lie? In my view when we're talking about these sort of scenarios there are
responsibilities at a player level, there are responsibilities at a club level, and there are responsibitities at a ccde
level and everybody at all levels need to be held accountable. In relation to Stephen Dank if what we have gathered
in relation to Stephen Dank's activities is tested and is proven then my view and my strong recommendation is that
Stephen Dank never ever should be allowed near any sporting venue or any athlete anywhere in the world, aver.

W S
As a line of evidence what has been built against Dank?

BM
I've just expressed my view in relation to Dank. In relation to doping generally my sense is that for every doping

offence, or for most doping offences particularly where you see sumething that seems to be quite broad and the
sart of features we're seeing here, then there are people above that. There are people involved in trafficking, there
are people involved in aiding and abetting, there are people involved in encouraging activities, there are duty of care
issues, there are people who turn a blind eye wilfully to what's happening, there are people who don't ask
questions, there are people In positions of authority, In positions of mgmﬂcant influence over athletes who need to
be held accountable and in this case I'll continue the angoing discussions with David Smith and with Nick Weeks and
his team, and they've put in a lot of effort and energy in this and all I m sensing is resolve to worl with us to ma ke
sure those people are also dealt with in an appropriate manner.

GW
Has Stephen Dank been placed on the register of findings?

BM
Yes he has been placed on the reglster of findings. and | have written letters to both the heads of the NRL David

Smith and the head of the AFL (*%#*#* adit) in relation to Mister Dank.
h




GW .
What have you asked the NRL and AFL to do in relation to Dank?

BM
. What I've asked them to do is issue infraction notices against Mister Dank and | have recommended that | belleve he

should be subject to a penalty of a lifetime ban,

GW
Is there any other action ASADA can take against him?

Bivl _ .
My mandate is limited to enforcement of the national, Australia's hational anti daping scheme which is drawn from

the provisions of the World Anti-Doping Code. Sports administrations have a range of other activities and actions
that they can take beyond what | can take. I've got to stick to anti-doping violations and fo the range of possible
sanciions that can be brought down within that regime.

GW
Ben what are you able to tell us about the case of Sandor Earl?

BM
| can say very little in relation to the case of Sandor Earl. | know it Is in the public arena that Sandor Earl is at the

moment, there are court matters that are being heard in relation to Sandor Earl's appeal to the administrative
appeals tribunal. That's his right and again when we talk about the end -to-end processes here he has chosen to
make that decision and my only point there would bé that the circumstances, without going into detail from my
perspective relating to Sandor Earl, as opposed o the sori of matters wa've heen talking about this morning, are
absolutely fundamentally different and | think that's about all | can say.

GW
50 has he been treated fairly on what you've just said?

BM
! helieve absolutely he has been fairly treated.
What needs to be made apparent in all of these matters is what we are talking about here is not decisions made by

Ben McDevitt on Tuesday of this week or Ben McDevitt on Day 25 of being in the job in relation to issuing notices
against Essendon, what we are talkmg about here is decisions made by athletes in 2011 and 2012 and we need to

bear that in mind.

GW .
Are you trying to bring matters at Essendon to a close before the Federal Court ruling is brought down?

BV ‘
Absolutely not, That would be entirely inappropriate and in fact that would be guite contem ptuous. We have a

learned Federal Court Judge, Justice Middleton who has heard 3 days of extensive argument, legal debate, [am
respecting that process, I'm awaiting his judgement on those matters and | would do nothing whatsoever to try to.
circumyvent any of those processes or do anything which would [mpact in any way on the Essendon players involved
there because that would be entirely inappropriate.

aw .
So there are no active offers before Essendon players from ASADA at the moment?

BM

Absolutely not,
7.38

GW



What will you do when Justice Middleton hands down his findings?

BM :

That's a really difficult question. The first thing ['ll do is seek legal advice, "Il consider the finding and the .
ramificatlons of that finding for ASADA and for the other parties involved and | will reassess It. In fairness | would
reassess it as quickly as possible then | would consider what further options would be available to ASADA in those

matiers.

Gw
. Do you hald to you previous determination that you will continue to pursue this case regardless of the ruling?

BM
well 1 think very much depends on the findings, the recommendations, the judgement that would then flow from

whatever Justice Middleton decides. That could have quite far-reaching implications for all of the partie_s invalved
here. Do | think it is the public interast to know what happened at Essendon in 20127 Absolutely ) do.

GW -
| detect that you're a little less strident today that ASADA will puruse the case against Essendon players regardless of

the Federal Court outcome?

BM .

Well Gerard as I've said I'm passionate about knowing what happened at Essendon in 2012. | think we need to
actually know whether or not the environment of experimentation described by Switkowski was true. Did that
actually exist? What 1 can't do is | can't say ihis will forge on regardless when I'don't know what Judge Middleton is
going to determine and when [ don't know exactly for example if notices were permanently set aside, for example,
and | would hope that wouldn't be the case but if that was the case then quite frankly | might be in a position where
I'm legally restrained an unable to take certain other action but all I can say to you is yes, | helieve it's in the public

" interest to know what happened at Essendon in 2012 and | remaln committed o that as an objection.

GW ' S
Are the delays experiencad In the process the same for Essendon players as they were for Cronulla players?

BM .
Look again it's just an extraordinarily difficult question to answer hecause the circumstances involved here Ih many

ways are just so different.

GW :
Is it possible though that in future then Essendon players could be offered the same backdated bans as what were

offered to Cronulla players?

BM
There is just. no way that | could contemplate answering that question at this point in time until 'm able to fully

consider the judgement which will come from Justice Middleton and the implications of that for all parties.

GW
Ben thanls for your time on Offsiders.

BM
Thanks very much Gerard.
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Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, disfribute or copy this email or any -
attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notity the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this transmission is seciice ot virus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to

fesupplying any ernail and attachments.
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Stephen White

From: Melissa Munro

Sent: 25 August 2014 11:57 AM

To: s Tony Baccari

Subject: Media Enquiry - David Mark - questions relating to Mr McDevill's interview on Offsiders
- [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] .

HI Tony

David has followed up with ancther questions which he needs a response to ASAP. He would like us to confirm If Stephen
Dank has been informed that his hame has been entered onto the RoF. Are you happy for me to go back to him with the
following response: -

Melissa Munro
Communications Officar
_ Australian Sporis Artl-Doping Aulhority

E Melissa.Munro@asada.nov.au
W wwiv.asada.gov.au .

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, AGT, 2609

' ASADA Hotline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

From: Melissa Munro

“ant: 75 August 2014 11:05 AM

.01 Tony Baccari '

Subject: Media Enquiry - David Mark - questions relating to Mr McDevitt's interview on Cffsiders
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Tony

As discussed, David Mark from ABC Radio called enquiting about specific questions relating to Ben's interview on Offsider
yesterday. : '

He nhoted that Ben confirmed that Stephen Dank has been placed on the Register of Findings. HIs guestion is under what
Act is Mr MeDevitt permitted to publicly comment on who has been entered onto the Register of Findings before a decision
has been handed down by the Sport. :

His second guestion related to Mr MoDevitt commenting that he would Tike to see a penalty of a lifetime ban for Mr Dank.
The NRL have indicated to him that no action will be taken agalnst Mr Dank. What is ASADA's response to that?

David's deadline is for 12pm today but indicated he would prefer a short interview with Ben if possible.
Happy to discuss further,

Thanks -
Mel




Melissa Munro
Comrmunications Officar
Australian Sperts Anti-Doping Authority

E MelissaMunro@asada.gav.ay
W www asada.gov.all

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 2608

ASADA Hotline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)
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Stephen White
From: Tony Baccari
Sent: 25 August 2014 1:53 PM
To: Ben McDevit
Cc: ASADA madia
Subject: : FOR APPROVAL: media enguiry - David Mark - ABC PM program
o [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: Medla enquiry David Mark {ABC PM program}.docx
Hi Ben

Please find attached a medlia enquiry from David Mark and the draft response. | will need to speak to you regarding the
response 1o his query about the disclosure of the Dank matter, as it does not speclfically address his questlon

Tony

Tony Baceari
Communications and Media Manager
Australlan Sports Anti-Doping Authority

www sgada.fov.au

Note to mediz: Unless otherwise agiead, the information contalned in this emall ts for background and is not for atitibution.







Stephen White

From: Tony Baccari

Sent: 25 August 2014 2:23 PM

To: Ben McDevitt

Cc: ASADA media _

Subject: . RE: FOR APPROVAL: media snquiry - David Mark - ABC PM program
: [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Attachments: Media enquiry David Mark (ABC PM program).docx

Hi Ben

I've drafted some additional words in blue (see attached_

I'll watt to hear from you.

Thanks
Tony

Tony Baccari
Communications and Madia Manager
ustrallan Sports Anti-Doplng Autharlty

_
v

www.assda. gov.au

Note to media: Unless othsrwise agreed, the Information contalned 1 this email is for backsround and (s not for attrlbutlon.

From: Tony Baccari

Sent: 25 August 2014 1:53 PM

Toz Ben McDevitt -

Cc: ASADA media _

Subject: FOR APPROVAL: media enquiry - David Mark - ABC PM program [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

HI Ben

Please find attached a media enquiry from David Mark and the draft response. | will need to speak to you regarding the
response to his quety about the disclosure of the Dank matter, as it does not specifically address his guestion. .

Tony

Tony Baccarl
Cammunications and Media Manager
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authotlly

asa ov.aud

Mote o rnedia; Unless otherwise agreed, the infarmation contalned in this emall is for background end is not for attrlbution.
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Stephen White
From: Ben McBevitt
Sent: 25 August 2014 3,20 PM
To: Tony Baccari
Cc: ASADA media
Re: FOR APPROVAL: media enguiry - David Mark - ABC PM program

Subject:

Sounds fine to me Tony.

B

Sent from my iPad

[SEC“UNCLASS[FIED]

On 25 Aug 2014, at 2:23 pm, "Tony Baccari" <Tony.Baccari@asada.gov.au> wrote:

Hi Ben .

I've drafted some additional words in blue {see attached_
1Nl wait to hear from you. _

Thanks

Tony

Tony Baccari _
Communications and Media Manager
iralian Sporis Anti-Doping Authority

www.asada.gov.au
Note to media: Unless otherwise agreed, the information contained in this email is for background

and is not for attribution.

From: Tony Baccari

Sent: 25 August 2014 1:53 PM

To: Ben McDevitt

Cc: ASADA media

Subject: FOR APPROVAL: media enquiry - David Marlc - ABC PM program [SEC= UNCLASS]FIED]
HiBen

Please find attached a media enquwyfmm David Mark and the draft response. [ will need to speak
to you regarding the response to his query about the disclosure of the Dank matier, as it does not
specifically address his question. ‘
Tony

Tony Baccari

Communications and Media Manager

Australian Siorts Anti—Doi:ing Autharity

www.asada.gov.au
MNote to media: Unless otherwise agreed, the information contained in this email is for background

and is not for attribution.




Stephen White

From: Tony Baccari :

Sent: 25 August 2014 3:32 P

To: Ben McDevitl

Ce: ASADA media

Subject: - ABC Radio - David Mark story [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Attachments: David Mark - ABC Radio - 25 August 2014.wma; Media enquiry David Mark {(ABC PIM

program).dotx

Plea_se find attached the audio file of the David Mark story.

Thank you for your approvai of our response to David Mark. Since sending the respohse to you I've made further updates
‘based on internal discussions. I've reattached the revised response (text in red) for your approval. FYl - the revision to the
last response was done in response to Dank’s claims in the story that he has not been notified.

Teny

Tony Baccari :

Communications and Media Manager-
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

.as5gada

Nots to media: Unless atherwise agreed, the information contained in this emar is for background and Is not for attribution.






Page 1 of 1 [7'

E-mail Message

F‘rom: Ben MeDevift JEX/O=AUSTRALIAN SPORTS DRUG
- AGENCY/QU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
{(FYDIBOHF23SPDLTYCN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BMCDEVITT]

To: Tony Baccari [SMTP:.Tony.Baccari@édasada.gov,au]

Ce: . - ASADA media [SMTP:madjafasada.dov.ail

Sent: 25/08/2014 at 4:32 PM

Received: 25/0872014 at 4:31 PM

Subject: - Re: ABC Radio - David Mark story [SEC=UNCLASSIFIELD]

Tthanks Tony T am comfortable with the revised response.
B

Sent from my iPad
> On 25 Aug 2014, at 3:31 pm, "Tony Baccari" wrote:

> Please find attached the audic file of the David Mark story.

> Thank you for your approval of our response to David Mark. Since sendlng the
response to you I’ve made further: updates ‘based on internal di

r

Teony

Tony Baccari
Communications and Media Manager
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

MWW Y

> WWw.asada,.gov.al
> .
> Note to medla: Unless otherwise agreed, the information contained in this email

is for background and is not for attribution.

>
> > Mark (ABC PM program] .docx>

file:///1/ TRIM/Local Appdata/ TRIM/ TEMP/HPTRIM 4528/{00 YW W WM. htm! 06/11/2014



- Stephen White

From:

Sent:

To:

Ce:

Subject:
Aftachments:

Hi Kay

Tony Bacoar

25 August 2014 4:49 PM

Kay Mcniece

ASADA media

Responses to media enquiries [SEC= UNCLASSIFIED]

Media enquiry David Mark (ABC PM program).docx; Media enquiry Chris Barrett

(SMH).docx

Please find attached two media enquiries we received today and the responses approved by Ben.

In relation to the David Mark guestlons | will call you to providé you with some background to the matter.

Tony

Tony Baccari

Communications and Media Manager

Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

WWW.a5a ov.au

Note to media; Unless otherwise agreed, the information aontained In this email is for background and is not for atiribution.
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Stephen White
From:" ' Kay_McNiece/PCCD/Health@health.gov.au

Sent: 25 August 2014 5:06 PM

To: Tony Baccari

Ge: ASADA media

Subject: Re: Responses to media enguiries [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Classification: [SEC=UNCILASSIFIED]

I

¥rom: Tony Baccari [Tony. Baccari@asada.gov.an]
Semt: 25/08/2014 04:48 PM ZE10
To: Ray McNiece
Cci ASADA media ‘
" Subject: Responses to media enquiries [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Ray
Please find aitached two madia enquiries we received today and the responses approved by Ben.

In relation to the David Matk questions | will call you to provide you with some background to the matter.

Tony

Tony Baccari
Communications and Media Managsr
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

www.asada. gov.au

pota to media: Unless gthsrwise agreed, the information contained in thia email Is for background and is not for ettributlon.

Tmportant: This transmission is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain confidential or
legally privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use or
dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission in error please
notify the author immediately and delets all copies of this transmission."



Stephen White

From: Tony Baccari -

Sent: 26 August 2014 9:54 AM

To: 'Kay_McNiece/PCCD/Health@health.gov.au’

Cc: ASADA madia

Subject: Proposed response fo David Mark enquiry [SEC= UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: Media enquiry David Mark (ABC PM program).docx

Hi Kay

As discussed last night, please find attached a slightly revised response to David Mark as per-my discussion with Ben.

_ere is a suggested respohse we could provide to David in the event he follows up

Thank vou for your engulry. ASADA declines the opportunity to comment.

Regards
Fony

ny Baccarl
Communlcations and Media Manager
- Australlan Sports Ant-Doping Authority

www.asada.gov.ay

Nots to media: Unlass ctherwise agreed, the information sontained in this email s for background and Is not for attribution.

From: Kay_McNiece/PCCD/Health@health.gov.au [mailto:Kay -McNiece/PCCD/Health@health.gov.au]
Sent: 25 August 2014 5:05 PM

Toz Tony Baccari

Cc: ASADA media ‘

Subject: Re: Responses to media enquiries [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

assitication: [SECUNCLASSIFIED]

From: Tony Baccarl [Tony Baccari@asada.gov.au]

Sent: 25/08/2014 04:48 Pii 71310

To: Kay McNisce

Ce: ASADA media

Subject: Responses to media enquities [SECSUNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kay
Please find attached two media enquiries we received today and the respohses approved by Ben.
In relation to the David Mark questions 1 wilt call you to provide you with some background to the matter.

Tony

Tony Bacearl
Communications and Media Manegsr




Australian Sporis AntHDoping Authority

www.asada.gov.au

Note to media: Unless otherwise agreed, the Information contained in this email is for background and is not for attribution.

"Important: This transmission is intended only for the use of the addressce and may contain confidential or

legally privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use or
dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission in error please
notify the author immediately and delete all copies of this transmission."






Stephen White
" From: Melissa Munro
Sent: 03 Septambear 2014 3:58 PM
To: Ben McDevitt
Cc: ' Helen Thorne; Tony Baccarl
Subject: FOR APPROVAL: Media enquiry - David Mark - ABG PM program
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Ben

We received an enquity from David Mark (ABC) fate yasterday In relation to the NRL show cause notices. In particular, he
asked:

« How many show cause notices have been issued out of the 17 we announced on 20 August?
e NRLissued 12 suspensions, what is the status.of the other five?

* s On Offsiders, Ben said he had written to the NRL.and AFL making a recommendation about Stephen Dank. David
sald It appears the sports have not acted on Ben's recommendation. Will Ben fol]ow up with the sports?

~avid has since followed up with a question regarding a comment you made on the Offsiders program. His question is
under what Act is Mr McDevitt permittad to publicly comment on who has been entered onto the Register of Findings hefore

a'decision has heen handed down by the Sport.,

Fer your appraval, please find our suggested respense below:

Let me know if you have any Issues with this.

Please note David would like a response before his program goes 1o air at 5pm.

Thanks
Mel

Melissa Munro
Communications Officer
Ausfralian Sports Anti-Doping Authority



E Melissa Munic{@nsada.qov.ay
W www asada.gov.ay

PO Box 1744, Fyshwlck, ACT, 2609

ASADA Hofline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)
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Stephen White

From: ASADA media -

Sent: 04 September 2014 4:14 P

To: 'David Mark'

Subject: _ASADA responze [SECSUNCLASSIFIED]
Dear David

The following can be attributed to an ASADA spokesperson:

ASADA can confirm it has sent a total of 17 ‘show cause' notlces to current and former plavers from the Cronulla-
Suthertand Sharks Football Club.

On 23 August, the NRL suspended 12 current and former Cronulla Sharks players for doping vioiations. Matters involving
the outstanding players remain ongoing and will follow the established process for managing possible anti-doping rule

violations.

For background Information only:

In 24 August ASADA CEO Ben McDevitt confitmed that he had written to both the heads of the NRL and AFL with his
.ecommendations in relation to Stephen Dank. In doing this, ASADA has fulfilled its obligations under the Code.

In relation to Mr Dank, Mr McDevitt stands by his comments aired on ABC's Offsiders program on 24 August.

Regards

ASADA Media

Alstralisn Sports Anii-Doping Authority

T+61(0) 2 62224263
F4+61{0)2 6222 4201
£ media@asada.gov.au

www.asada.gov.au



From: "ASADA media" <medla@asada gov. au>

Sent: Mon, 25 Aug
To: "Tony Baccari™ (i I EE.
Subject: FW: Asada dank [SEC~UNCLASSIFIED]

Priority: High

FYIL.

Nct sﬁre how you want to handle this one.

‘Melissa Munro
Communications Officer

Ausgtralian Sports Anti-Doping Autherity

W <http://www,asada.gov.au> wwWW.asadd.gov.au
PO Box 1744, Fyshwlck, ACT, 2602

ASADA Hotline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

On Behalf Of

ea . .
Sent: 25 Auguslt 2014 2:55 PM




To: ASADA media
Subject: Fw: Asada/dank [SEC=UNCLASSIEFIED]
Importance: High

Can you please handle

Media Unit

Australian Government
Department of Health inc the TGA
Office for Sport

Media engquiries: 02 6289 7400

Email: <mallto:news@hzalth.gov. au> newslhealth.gov.au

————— Forwarded by Kay McNiece/PCCD/Health on 25/08/2014 14:54 —-
To: news@health.gov.au, -

Date: : 25/08/2014 10:50

Subject: asada/dank [SEC=No Protective Marking]

Hi Kay, I spoke to you last week re ASADA.

_ Have a guestion/request for the CEOQ, Is he in a position now to
release any info/docs relating to Stephen Dank's entry onto the
Register of Findings now that he has confirmed Dank is on it?

I ask because of the provision for "public interest™ in part 4.22
of the MAD scheme. IT he is now able to release info re Dank's
ROF entry please let me know as 1'd be very interssted in it.

Thanks very much, Chris

Chris Barrett
Chief Sports Reportex
dydnev Morning Herald



Level ‘4, 1 Darling Island Road, Pyrmont NSW 2009 <x—apple-data-
detectors://0/0>

wwW.omh.com. au
Sent from my iFhone

The information contained in this s-meil message and any
.accompanying fileg is or may be confidential. If voun are not the
intended recipient, any use, dissemination, rellance, forwarding,
printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached files is
‘ ynauthorised. This e-mail is subject Lo copyright. NWo part of it
should be reproduced, adapted or communicated without the written
consent of the copyright owner. If you have received this e-mail
in error please advise the sender immediately by return e-mail or
telephone and delete all coples. Eairfax Media does not guarantee
the accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this
e-mail or attached files. Internet communicaticons are not secure,
therefore Fairfax Media does not accept legal responsibility for
the contents of this message or attached files.

"Important: This tranemissior is intended only for the use of the
addresses and may contain confidential or legally privileged
information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
notified that any use or dissemination of this communication is
strictiy prohibited. If you receive this transmission in error
please nmotify the author immediately and delete all copies of
this transmissgion." '




From: "Teny Baccari®
Sent: Mon, 25 Aug
To: "Ben McDevitism
Perdikoglannis™ IR R
Cc: "ASADA media" <mediafasada.gov.au>
Subject: FOR APPROVAL: media engquiry - Chrls Barrett - SMH
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]-

Attachments; Media enguiry Chris Barrett (SMH).docx

F:13:25 +1100
oo SRS MElen

Hi Ben and Elen

Flease f£ind attached for your approval questions from Chris
Rarrett and our suggested response.

Regards
Tony

Tony Baccari
Communications and Media Manager

Bustralian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

<http://www.asada.gov.au/> www.asada.gov.an

Note to media: Unless otherwise agresd, the information contained
in this email is for background and is not for attribution.






From: "Flen Perdikogianais" —

Sent: Mon, 25 Aug 2014 17:25:00 + ]
] : "Ben McDevitt™

"Tony Baccari" § [y

Cc:r"ASAb‘ ﬁeola" <ﬁed1a@asada.gov.au>
Subject: RE: FCR APPROVAL: media enquiry - Chris Barrett - SME
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] :

Hi Tony,

erhaps we should say something
1Ke, e 15 no C in a posgition to release detaiis
of the Register of Findings entries of any personsg whose matters
are yet to be finalised by their sport.”

Elen

From: Tony Beccari

Sent: 25 August 2014 4:13 BPM

To: Ben MeDevitt; Elen Perdikogilannls

Cc: ASADA media

Subjeclk: FOR APPROVAL: media enquiry - Chris Barrett - SMH
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] .

Hi Ben and Elen

Please find attached for your approval guesticns from Chris
Barrett and our suggested response.

Regards

Z¥



Tony

Tony Baccari
Communications and Media Manager ' . ‘

Australian Spérts Anti-Doping Authority

<http://www.asada.gov.au/> www.asada.gov.au

Note to media: Unless otherwise agreed, the information contained
in this email is for background and is not for attribution.




From: "Tony Baccar g
Sent: Mon, 25 Aug,
To: "Kay Mcniece'| :
Ce: "ASADA media” <med :
Subject: Responses te media enguities [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Adfachments: Media enguiry David Mark (ABC PM program}.cocx; Media enquiry Chris Barrett

(SMH).docx
Hi Kay ’

Please find attachad iwe media enduiries we received today and the responses approved by Ben.

In relation to the David Mark guestions 1 will call you to provide you with some background to the matter.

Tony
‘Tohy Baccari

Communleations and Medle Manzgar
Australian Sports Ant-Doping Adthority

www.asada gov.alt

Nate to madia: Lnless athenyisa ageesd, the Informatlan cantained in 1his emall is for background and s not for etribution.
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From: "ASADA media" <media@asada.gov.au>
ST ] R l‘ 4 e O K

EHE G il

ubject: A
Priority: High
Dear Chills

The ASADA CEO Is not prasently in a position to release specific details of the Register of Findings entries of
any person whose matter is yet fo be finalised by the sport.

Regards

ASADA Medla
Australlan Sports Ant-Deping Authotity

T+61 (0) 2 6222 4263
F-+61[0) 2 6222 4201
E media@esada.gov.eu

Tor news@health.gov.By,
Dafsr 25/08/2014 10:50 .
Subjest Asada/dank [SECG=No Prolacllve Marking]

Hi Kay, I spoke to you last weel 1e ASADA.

Have a question/request for the CEO. Is he in a position now te release any info/docs relating to
Stephen Dank’s entry onto the Register of Findings now that he has canfirmed Dank is on #t?

1 ask becavse of the provision for "public interest” in part 4.22 of the NAD scheme. If he is now
able to release Info re Dank's ROF eniry please let me know as I'd be very interested in it.

Thanls very much, Chris

Chris Barrett

Chief Sports Reporter

Sydney Morning Hexald ]

4.1 Darline Island Road, Pyrmont NSW 2009

Tha informalion contzlned n #is e-mall massage and any zecompanylng fles ls or may be confidential, [f you are not lhe intended reciplent, any use,
diaseminalion, reliance, forwarding, priniing or cepying of this «-mall or 2ny ellached files Is unauthorised. This e-mall Is subject 1o eopyright. Ne part of
it should be reproduced, adapted or communicaled without the writlen censenl of fie copyright cwner. If you have received Ihis e-mallIn emor please
advlsa the sendsr immedlately by retuen e-mall or [2lephone and delete 2ll copiss. Fairfax Media does not guarantes lhe accurmey or campislefiess of



any Informalion canlained in (his e-mail ar eflached Nles, Internel commanications are not secure, therefore Falrfax Media dees not accepl Jogul

responsiaility for lha conlenls of this message or ailached [iles,

"Impottant: This transmission is intended only for the use of the addresses and may contain’
confidential or legally privileged information, If you are not the infended recipient, you aro
notified that any use or dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you receive
this transmission in error please notify the author immediately end delete all copies of this

transmission.”




Tony Baccari

From: Tony Baceati
Sent: 03 September 2014 1:17 PM
" To: ASADA media
Subject: ' RE: Media enquiry - David Mark - ABC PM program [SEC= UNCLASSIFIED]

Tharks Mal ... good draft.

Made some small changes below ... David Mark’s previous questions focused on the process (e what happened with the
_ NRL plavera di ow the process spelt out in the media statement we issued on 20 Auh
I removed the hyperlink to the general process.
Go to Elen, then Ben and then to Kay. .

Cheers
Tohy

Tony Baccand
Communications and Media Manager
Austrafian Sports Anti-Doping Authoriiy

wywasada. gov Al

Mote to media: Unless otherwlise agreed, the information sontalned in this email is for haukgmund and is not for attribution.

From: ASADA media

Sent: 03 September 2014 12:42 PM

To: Tony Baccari

Subject: RE: Media enquiry - David Mark - ABC PM program [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Tony

As discussed, | spoke with Darren earlier and he updated me on the current status of the show cause notices issued to
‘current and former Cronulla players.

‘Based on his commenits, please find below my drafted response to David Mark for your approval:

Lat me know your thoughts.

Thanks
Mel



Melissa Munro -
Communications Officer
Australlan Sports Anii-Doping Authority

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609

ASADA Hotllné 13 000 ABADA (13 000 27232)

From: Tony Baccart

Sent: 02 September 2014 5:48 PM

To: ASADA media .

Subject: Media enquiry - David Mark - ABC PM program [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Mel
I took a call from David Mark at 4.47pm in relation to the NRL show cause notlees. In particular, he asked:

» How many show cause notlces have been issued out of the 17 we announced on 20 August?

» NRLissued 12 suspensions, what is the status of the other five?

s On Offsiders, Ben said he had written to the NRL and AFL. making a recommendation about Stephen Dank. David
sald it appears the sports have not acted on Ben's recommendation. Will Ben follow up with the sports?.

Can you please talk with the relevant people and dratt a respanse for approval. Happy-to discuss a plan of attack with you
tomorrow. ' . .o :

David said a response on 3 September is fine.

Thanks
Tony

Tony Bacoarl
Communications and Media Manager
Australian Sports Anti-Doplng Authority

Www,asada.gov.au

Note o medla: Unless otherwise agreed, the information contained In this erall Is for background and is net for atiribution.




Tony Baccari

From: Melissa Munrc

Sent: 03 September 2014 1:29 PM

To: Elen Perdikegianhis

Cc; Tony Baccari

Subject: FOR APPROVAL: Media enquiry - David Mark - ABC PM progtam

[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] :

Hi Elen

\We received an enguiry from David Mark (ABC) late yesterday in refation to the NRL show cause notices. In particular, he
asked: ‘

= How many show catse notices have beeh Issued out of the 17 we announced on 20 August?
s NRLissued 12 suspensions, what is the status of the other five?

». On Offsiders, Ben said he had wyitten to the NRL and AFL making a recornmendation aboul Stephen Dank. David
- sald it appears the sports have not acted on Ben's recommendation. Will Ben follow up with the spaorts?

| spoke with Darren earlier and he updated me on the current status of the show cause natices issued to current and
former Gronulla players.

Based on his commants, please find our suggested responss below:

et me know if you have any issues with this.

Thanks
Mel

lelissa Munro
Communications Officer
Australizn Sports Anti-Doping Authority

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 2608

ASADA Hatlfng 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

1
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Tony Baccari

From: ASADA media

Sent: 04 September 2014 4:14 PM

To: . "David Mark’ o

Subject: ASADA response [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Dear David

The following can be atirlbuted to an ASADA spokesperson:

ASADA can confirm it has sent a total of 17 ‘show cause’ notices to current and former players from the Cronulla-
Suthertand Sharks Football Club. )

On 23 August, the NRL suspended 12 current and former Cronulia Sharks players for doping violations. Matters invelving
the outstanding players remain ongoing and will follow the established process for managing possible anti-doping ruie

violations.

For background information only:

On 24 August ASADA GEO Ben McDevitt confirmed that he had written to both the heads of the NRL and AFL with his
recommendations in refation to Stephen Dank. In daing this, ASADA has fulfilied its obligations under the Code,

In relation to Mr Dank, Mr McDevilt stands by his comments aired on ABC's Offsiders program on 24 August.

Regards

ASADA Media
Ausiralian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

T 161 (0) 2 6222 4263
| F4B1(0}2 62224201
E medla@asada.gov.au

www.asada.gov.au




Tony Baccari

From: David Mark

Sent: . 04 September 2014 4:29 PM

To: ASADA media .

Subject: RE: ASADA respense [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks very much.

| have some follow up questions and | suspect the best way to get them answered would be if |
could do an interview with Mr McDevitt.

In lieu of that here are the follow up questions:

.Do you intend to follow up with the NRL about whether if intends to act on the recommendation
that it sends an infraction notice for Stephen Dank?

Why did. Ben McDevitt recommend that botf the AFL and the NRL issue infraction notices against
MIr Dank and that he should be the subject of a lifetime penalty ban — Isn't it normaily the case that
just one organisation issues the notice — the one with the better chance of success?

Have you sent a document brief to WADA regarding the suspensmn of the 12 NRL players and if
s0 on what date did they receive it?

What dates did you send the .show cause notices to the five players who have not been
suspended by the NRL?

Has the ten days allowed to them to respond passed?
Again my phone number i-
Kind Regards

David Mark

From: ASADA media [mailto:media@asada.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 4 September 2014 4:14 PM

Ta: David Mark

Subject: ASADA response [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Dear David
" The following can be atiributed to an ASADA spolesperson:

ASADA can confirm it has sent a total of 17 ‘show cause’ notices to curretit and former players from the Cronulla-
Sutherland Sharks Football Club.

On 23 August, the NEL suspended 12 current and former Cronulla Sharks playets for doping viclations. Matters invelving
the outstanding players remain ongoing and will follow the established process for managing possna[e anti-doping rule

viclations.

For background information only:



On 24 August ASADA CEQ Ben McDevitt confirmed that he had written to beih the heads of the NRL and AFL with his
recommerdations in relation to Stephen Dank: In doing this, ASADA has fulfilled fts obligations under the Code.

In relation to Mr Dank, Mr McDevitt stands by his comments aired on ABC's Offsiders program on 24 August.

Regards

ASADA Media
Austratlan Sports Anfi-Doping Authority

T+64.(0)286222 4263
F+61(0) 2 6222 4201
E media@asada.gov.au

www.asada.gov.au

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this ematl and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressec(s). If you are not the
infended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. [f you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediatety and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this transmission is secute or virus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to

resupplying any email and attachments.
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. Tony Baccari

From; : Elen Perdikogiannis

Sent: 05 September 2014 10:47 AM

To: ASADA media

Subject: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enqulry Devid Mark - follow up guestions

[SEC= UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Mel,

| don’t like the assumptions behind some of these questions — but see comments below.

Elen

From: ASADA media
Sent: 05 September 2014 9:11 AM

To: Elen Perdikogtannis
Subject: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enquiry - David Mark - follow up questions [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Al Elen
-Dav.id Mark from the ABC PM Program has emailed us with some follow up questions.

For your approval, please find David's guestions below with our suggested responses -In red.
Let me know if you have any guestions. | |

Thanks
Mel

Melissa Munro
Communicaticns Officer
Ausiraltan Sports Anti-Doping Authority

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 2608
ASADA Hetline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

From: David Markw
Sent: 04 September 2 :

To: ASADA media
Subject: TRIM: RE: ASADA response [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks very much.

| have some follow up guestions and | suspect the best way to get them answered would be if |

iii”i ii ii interview with Mr McDevitt,

in lieu of that here are the follow up questions:

Do you intend to follow up with the NRL about whether it mtends to act on the recommenda‘hon
that it sends an infraction notice for Stephen Dank‘?

i



" Why did Ben McDevitt recommend that botf the Al-L and the NRL issue infraction notices against
Mr Dank and that he should be the subject of a lifetime penalty ban — lsn't it normally the case that
just one organisation issues the notice — the one with the better chance of success?

Have you sent a document brief to WADA regarding the suspension of the 12 NRL players and if
did they receive it? :

What dates did you send the show cause notices to the five players who have not been
suspended by the NRL?

ten days allowed to them to respond passed?

Again my phone numbe
Kind Regards

David Mark |

From: ASADA media [mailto:media@asada.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 4 September 2014 4:14 PM

To: David Mark

Subject: ASADA response [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Dear David
The following can be atiributed to dn ASADA spokesperson:

ASADA can confirtm it has sent a tatal of 17 ‘show cause’ notices to current and former players from the Cronulla-
Sutherland Sharks Football Club.

On 23 August, the NRL suspended 12 current and former Cronulla Sharks players far doping violatlons. Matters involving
the outstanding players remain ongoing and will follow the established process for managing possible anti-doping rule
ylolations. ]

For background information only:

On 24 August ASADA CFO Ben McDevitt confirmed that he had written {0 hoth the heads of the NRL and AFL with his
recommendations in relation to Stephen Dank. In doing this, ASADA has fulfiled its obligations under the Code.

In relation to Mr Dank, Mr McDevitt stands by his comments aired on ABG's Offsiders program on 24 August.

Regards

ASADA Madia
Austeatian Sports Antl-Doping Authority




T+561(0)2 62224263
F 481 (0)2 6222 4201
F media@asada.gov.au

www.asada.gov.au

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If yon are not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not pennﬁted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in etror, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus

- free. Before opening any attachrment you should check for VLruses The ABC's liability is limited to

resupplying any email and attachments.
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Tony Baccari

From; Ben McDevitt o

Sent: 05 September 2014 2,00 PM

To: . ASADA media

Cc: . Helen Thorne '

Subject: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enquiry - David Mark - follow up questions

[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Noted | am happy for those respanses io go Mel.

From: ASADA media
Sent: 05 September 2014 10:55 AM
To: Ben McDevilt

Cc: Helen Thorne
Subject: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enquiry - David Mark - follow up questions [SEC=UNCI ASSTFIETY]

Hi Ben
David Mark from the ABC PM Program has emailed us with some follow up questions.
- For your approval, please find David's quesiicns below with our suggested responses in red.

These response have been approved by Flen.

Please note the second question about ASADA's integi follow up with NRL regarding Dank. Are you happy with this
responseﬂ :

Happy to discuss.

Thanks
Mel

Melissa Munro
Communizafions Officer
Australlan Sports Anti-Doping Authority

MI wwwfasada.gllov.a_u

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609

ASADA Hotline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232}

From: David Mar

Sent: 04 September 2014 4:29 PM

Tao: ASADA media

Subject: TRIM: RE: ASADA response [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED].

Thanks very much.

[ have some follow up questions and | suspect the best way to get them answered would be if |
could do an interview with Mr McDevitt.

In lieu of that here are the follow up questions:



Do you intend to follow up with the NRL about whether it intends to act on the recommendation

that it sends an infraction notice for Steihen Dank? :

Why did Ben McDevitt recommend that both the AFL and the NRL issue infraction notices against
Mr Dank and that he should be the subject of a Iifetime penalty ban — Isn't it normally the case that
| jsation issues the notice — the one with the better changg SESuCcess ?

N R

Have you sent a document brief to WADA regarding the suspension of the 12 NRL players and if
so on what date did receive it? o

What dates did you send the show cause notices to the five players who have not baen

susiended bi the Nii’?l o , - 7

Has the ten dais allowed to them io respond passed?
Again my phone number is—

Kind Regards

David Mark

From: ASADA media [mailto:media@asada.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 4 September 2014 4:14 PM

To: David Mark ‘ -
Subject: ASADA response [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED

Dear David
The followlng can be attributed to an ASADA spokesperson:

ASADA can confirm [t has sent a total of 17 ‘show cause’ notices to current and foitner players from the Gronulla-
Sutherland Sharks Football Club. ‘

On 23 August, the NRL suspended 12 current and former Cronulla Sharks players for doping violations. Mattets involving
the outstanding players remain ongoing and witl follow the established process for managing possible anti-doping rule
‘Viclations. '

For backgrcund [nformatlon only:

On 24 August ASADA CEC Ben McDeviit confirmed that he had wtitten to both the heads of the NRL and AFL with his
recommendations in relation to Stephen Dank. [n doing this, ASADA has futfilled its obligations under the Code.

In relation to Mr Dank, Mr McDevltt stands by hiscommeants aired on ABC's Cffsiders program on 24 August.

Regards

ASADA Media
Australian Sports Antl-Doplng Autharity

T+61 Q) 2 6222 4263




F+61(0)2 62224201
E media@asada.pov.ay

.gsada.gov.au

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally -
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the nse of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, you axe not permnted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have recelved this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus

* free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC’s liability is limited to

resupplying any email and attachments.
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Tony Baccari

From: Ben McDevitt

Sent: 05 September 2014 4:39 PM

To: ASADA media

Cc: Helen Thorne

Subject: RE: TRIM: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enquiry - David Mark - follow up questtons

[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

0K send that out Mel.

From: ASADA media
Sent: 05 September 2014 3:06 PM
To:-Ben McDevitt

Cc: Helen Thorne
Subject: RE: TRIM: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enquiry - David Mark - follow up quesr[ons [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Ben

. David has been persistently calling them with

| just spoke rom th-egarding David Mark's engui
similar yuestions and has been guite aggressive in recent conversations

Takin-commen‘ts into consideration, | have drafted another response to David's question. Please find below David's
guestion and my suggested response for your approval:

Do you Intend to follow up with the NRL about whether it intends to act on the recotnmendation that it sends an
Infraction notice for Stephen Dank? .

Let me know if you have any changes of concerns with this respanse.

Thanks
Mel

WMelissa Munro
Communications Officer
jyatralian Sports Anti-Doping Authorify

Wwww.asadd.qov.a

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, AGT, 2609

ASADA Hotline 13 000 ASADA {13 000 27232}

- From: Ben McDevitt
Sent; 05 September 2014 2:00 PM
To: ASADA media

Cc: Helen Thorne
Subject: TRIM: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enquiry - David Mark - follow up questions [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Noted lam ha ppy for those responses to go Mel.

From; ASADA media
Sent: 05 Septernber 2014 10:55 AM




To: Ben McDevitt

Cc: Helen Thorne
Subject: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enquiry - David Mark - follow up questions [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

HI Ben
David iark from the ABC PM Program has emailed us with some follow up gusstions.
For your approvél, please find David's questiens below with our suggested responsés in red.

These response have been approved by Elen.

Please naote the second auestion about ASADA's intention to Tallow up with NRL regarding Dank. Are you happy with this
response_?_

Happy to discuss.

Thanks
Mel

Meligsa Munro
Communfcations Officer
Australian Sperts Anfi-Dloping Authority

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609

ASADA Hotline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

From: Davd Ma“

" Senl: 04 Septernber 2014 4:29 PM
Tor ASADA media
Subject: TRIM: RE: ASADA response [SEC= UNC]_ASSIFIED]

Thanks very much.

| have some follow up guestions and | suspect the best way to get them answered wou[d be if |

ii iii ii interview with Mr McDevitt.

in lieu of that here are the follow up questions:

Do you intend 1o follow up wnth the NRL about whether it intends to act on the recommendation
. that it sends an infraction notice for Stephen Dank?
Why did Ben McDevitt recommend that boifi the AFL and the NRL i issue infraction notices against

Mr Dank and that he Shouki be the subject of a lifetime penalty ban — Isn’t it normally the case that
: agaibe one with the better chance of success?

Have you sent a document brief to WADA regarding the suspension of the 12 NRL players and if

50 on what date did ‘thei receive it? ‘



What dates did you send the show cause notices to the five players who have not heen
suspended by the NRL? :

Has the ten days allowed to them to respond passed?

Kind Regards

David Mark

From:- ASADA media [mailto:media@asada.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 4 September 2014 4:14 PM

To: David Mark
Subject: ASADA response [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Dear David
The following can be attributed to an ASADA épok_esperson:

ASADA can confirm it has sent a total of 17 ‘show cause’ notices to ourrent and former players from the Cronulla-
Sutheriand Sharks Foothall Club.

On 23 August, the NRL suspended 12 current and former Cronulla Sharks players for doping violations. Matters involving
the outstanding players remain ongoing and will follow the established process for managing possible anti-doping rule

violations. ‘o
For background information only:

On 24 August ASADA CEO Ben McDevitt confirmed that he had written to both the heads of the NRL and AFL with his
recommendations In relation to Stephen Dank. In doing this, ASADA has fulfilled its obligations under the Code.

in relation to Mr Dank, Mr McDevitt stands hy his comments aired on ABC’s Offsiders program on 24 August.

Regards

ABADA Media
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

T+61 (0)2 6222 4263
F+61 (0) 26222 4201
E nedia@ssada.gov.au

www.asada.gov.all

-

DPlease consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you arc not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system. The ABC does not represent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus

3




free, Before opening any aftachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's hab1111:y is llmlted 0
resupplying any ematl and aftachments.
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Tony Baccati

From: ASADA media

Sent: 05 September 2014 4:43 PM

To: : 'David Mark'

Subject: ASADA response [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
" Dear David

I have some follow up questions and | suspect the best way to get them answered would be if 1 could do an Interview with
Mr McDevitt.

ASADA GEO, Ben MecDevitt is unavailable for interview.

Do you intend to follow up with the NRL about whether it intends to act on the recommendation that It sends an infraction
natice for Stephen Dank? :

ASADA continues to fulfil its obligations under its sglslation.

Why did Ben McDevitt recommend that both the AFL and the NRL issue infractlon notices against Mr Dank and that he
should be the subject of a lifetime penalty ban — Isn't it normally the case that Just one arganisation issuss the notice - the

one with the better chance of success?

Once an athlete or support persen Is entered onto the Register of Fin'dings (RoF) for possible Anti-Doping Rule Violatiohs by
the Independent Anti-Doping Rule Violation Panel, the ASADA CEQ is required by legislation to write fo the relevant sport and

notify it of the RoF entry.

Have you sent a document brlef to WADA regarding the suspensfon of the 12 NRL players and If 50 on what date did they
receive It?

ASADA has bean in regular contact with WADA throughout this process.

What dates did you send the show causs nofices 1o the five players who have not been suspended by the NRL?
ASADA Is unable o disclose information regarding .ongoing.matters‘

Has the ten days allowed to them to 'rlespond passed?

ASADA Is unable to disclose information regarding ongeing matters.

Regards

ASADA Media _
Australian Sports Anfi-Doping Authorlty

Phone: +81 (0) 2 6222 4263
Fax; 81 (0) 262224201
Emall; media@asada.gov.au
Web:  www.asada.qov.au
ASADA Hetline: 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

From: David Mar|
Sant: 04 September 2014 4:29 PM

To: ASADA media
Subject: TRIM: RE: ASADA response [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] -

Thanks vefy much.

| have some follow up questions and | suspect the best way to get them answerad would be if |
could do an interview with Mr McDevitt.




In lieu of that here are the follow up questions:

Do you intend to follow up with the NRL about whether it intends to act on the recommendatlon
that it sends an infraction notice for Stephen Dank?

Why did Ben McDevitt recommend that both the AFL and the'NRL issue infraction notices against

Mr Dank and that he should be the subject of a lifetime penalty ban — Isn’t it normally the case that
just ong organisation issues the notice — the one with the better chance of success?

Have you sent a document brief to WADA regarding the suspensnon of the 12 NRL players and if
so on what date did they rec:ewe it?

What dates did you send the show cause notices to the five players who have not been
suspended by the NRL? :

Has the ten days allowed to them to respond passed?
Again my phone number i-
Kind Regards

David Mark

From: ASADA media [mailto:media@asada.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 4 September 2014 4:14 PM

To: David Mark :
Subject: ASADA respopse [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] -

Dear David
The following can be attributed t0 an ASADA spokesperson:

ASADA can confirin it has sent a total of 17 ‘show cause' nofices to current and former players frem the.Cronulla-
Sutherland Sharks Football Club. ' '

On 23 August, the NRL suspended 12 current and farmear Cronulla Sharks players for doping viclations. Matters involving
the outstanding players remain ongoing and wili follow the established process for managing possible anif-doping rule

viclations.
For background information only:

On 24 August ASADA CEOQ Ben McDeviit confirmed that he had written to both the heads of the NRL and AFL with his
recommendations in relation to Stephen Dank. In doing this, ASADA has fulfilled its cbligations under the Cods,

In relation to Mr Danlk, Mr McDevitt stands by his comments aired on ABG's Offsiders program on 24 August.

Regards

ASADA Media
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Autharity

T+61(0) 2 6222 4263
F+81(0) 2 6222 4201

E media®asada.gov.au
www.asada.gov.au



Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail,

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally
privileged or copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you ate not the
intended recipient of this email, you are not permltted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any
attachments. If you have received this message in etror, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email from your system The ABC does not tepresent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus
free. Before opening any attachment you should check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to

resupplying any email and attachments.
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Tony Baccari

From: Elen Perdikogiannis -

Sent; 08 September 2014 4:.07 PM

To: ' ASADA media

Cc: Tony Baccari

Subject: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enguiry - Grant Baker - Dank Il Redgister of Findings.

[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi iMel,

1 have added some extra words {hlghhghted) see what you think. It annoys me that we cen't properly respend to
these things.

| think what may have happened here is that Dank’s solicitor has not passed on the RoF letter to Dank. (However,
we have an email from his solicitor where he confirmed receipt of Mr Dank’s RoF letter. I can forward it to you if

you wish.)

Elen

Elen Perdikogiznnis
Mational Manager Legal and Support
Ausiraiian Sporis Anti-Doping Authority .

ASADA Hotfine 13 000 ASADA {13 000 27232)

Please consider our environment before printing this email.

From: ASADA media .

Sent: 08 September 2014 3:53 PM

To: Flen Perdikogiannis

Cc: Tony Baccari

Subject: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enguiry - Grant Baker - Dank II Register of Findings. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Elen

Grant Baker has sent through an enguiry regarding Stephen Dank’s entry onto the register of Findings - see e-mal'l helow.

For your approval, please find our suggesied response helow:

Let me khow if you have any questions.



Thanks
Mel

Melissa NMunvo
Communications Officar~
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 260¢

ASADA Hotline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

From: Baker, Grangiigs
Sent: OB September 2014 1:17 PM
To: ASADA media

Subject: TRIM: Dank II Register 0F Findings.

Hi ASADA media team

I'm just trying to clear up where things are at in regards to Stephen Dank.
Tn an ABC TV interview on August 24, ASADA chief executive Ben McDevitl said Dank had been placed
on the Register of Findings by the ADRVP.

. But Mr Dank has told the Herald Sun ‘today he had not been notified of the ADRVP decision to enter him.
“onto the Register of Findings. :
# Has Mr Dank been notified of the ADRVP's Register of Findings decision?
Below is the relevant Ipa:rt of the traﬁscript from the McDevitt interview.

Thanks
Grant

GW: Has Stephen Dank been placed on the register of findings?

BM: Yes he has been placed on the register of findings. and Thave written letters to both 1he heads of the
NRL David Smith and the head of the AFL in relation to Mister Dank.

 GW: What have you asked the NRL and AFL to do in relation to Dank?

BM: What T've asked them to do is issue infraction notices against Mister Dank and Thave recommended
that T believe he should be subject to a penalty: of a lifetime ban.

GRANT BAKER
Sport Reporter




Lavel 12, HWT Tower, 40 City Road Southbank VIC 3006

ww.heraldsun.con.ay

Proudty supporting 1 degree, A News Corp Australia initiative.

This message and its attachments may contain legally privileged or confideniial information. It is intended solely for the named
addvessee. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message or responsible for delivery of the message to the addressee, you

_may not copy ot deliver this message or its attachments to anyone. Rather, you should permansntly delete this messags and its
attachments and kindly notify the seader by reply e-mail. Any content of this message and its aftachinents which does not relate to
he official business of the sending company must be taken not to have been sent or endorsed by that company or any of its
relzted entities. No warranty is made that the e-mail or attachments are free from computer virus or ofher defect.



Tony Baccari

From: ASADA media

Sent: 08 September 2014 4:11 PM

To: - Ben McDavitt

Cc: _ Tony Baccart

Subject: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enquiry - Grant Baker - Dank |l Register of Findings.
: [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Ben

Grant Baker has sent through an enguiry regarding Stephen Danld's entry onio the register of Findings - see email below.

For your approval, please find our suggested response below:

L&t me know if you have any Issues with this.

Thanks
Mel

Melssa Wunra
Coemmunleations Officer
Australian Sporis Anti-Doping Authority

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, AGT, 2609

ASADA Hotline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

Sent: 08 September : .

To: ASADA media :

Subject: TRIM: Dank IL Register of Findings.

Hi ASADA media team-

I'm just trying to clear up where things are at in regards to Stephen Dank.

Tn an ABC TV interview on August 24, ASADA chief executive Ben McDevitt said Dank had been placed
on the Register of Findings by the ADRVP.

But Mt Dank has told the Herald Sun today he had not been notified of the ADRVP decision to enter him
onto the Register of Findings.
* Has Mr Dank been notified of the ADRVP's Register of F indings decision?

Below is the televant part of the transeript from the MeDevitt interview.

Thanks




Grani
GW: Has Stephen Dank been placed on the register of findings?

BM: Yes he has been placed on the register of findings. and T have written letters to both the heads of the
NRL David Smith and the head of the AFL in relation to Mister Dank. :

(GW: What have you asked the NRL and AFL to do in relation to Dank?

BM: What I've asked them to do is issue infraction notices against Mister Dank and T have recommended
that I believe he should be subject to a penalty of a lifetime ban. '

GRANT BAKER
Spart Reporter

Leve! 12, HWT Tower, 40 City Roed Southbank VIC 3006

PO Box 14899, Melbourne WMC, VIC, 8001
W www. heraldsun.com.au

Proudly supporting 1 degrae, A News Corp Australia initiative.

This message and its attachments may contain legally privileged or confidential information. It is intended salely for the named
addressee. If you are not the addressee indicated in this massage or responsible for delivery of the message fo the addrasses, you
may not copy or deliver this message or its attachments to anyone. Rather, you shonld permancznily delete this message and its
attachments and Ikindiy notify the sender by reply e-mail. Any content of this message and its attachments which does not relate to
the official business of the sending company imust be taken not to hive been sent or endorsed by that company or any of its
related entifies. No warranty is made that the e-mail or attachments are free from computer virus or other defect.



Tony Baccari

From:
Sent:
To:

Ccr.
Subject:

Ben McDevitt

08 September 2014 6:54 PM

ASADA media

Teny Bacecari

Re: FOR APPROVAL: Media Enquiry - Grant Baker - Dank Il Register of Findings.
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

The draft response is fine thanks Mel.

Ben

Sent fromn my iPad

On 8 Sep 2014, at 4:10 pm, "ASADA media" <media@asada.gov.au> wrote:

Hi Ben

Grant Baker has sent through an enculiry regarding Stephen Dank's entry onto the register of Findings -

see emall below.

For your approval, please find our suggested response helow:

|et me know if you have any issues with this.

Thanks .
Mel

Melissa Nuontro
Communicallons Officer

Australlan Sports Anti-Doping Authorily

WF wiwl.asada.gov.au

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609

ASADA Hotline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232) ~

From: Baker, Gra

Sent: 08 Sepiember 2014 1:17 PM

To: ASADA media

Subjeck: TRIM: Dank II Register of Findings.

Hi ASADA media team

I'm jusi trying to clear up where things are at in regards to Stephen Dank.
Tn an ABC TV intetview on August 24, ASADA chief executive Ben McDevitt said Dank
had been placed on the Register of Findings by the ADRVP.

1




But Mr Danls has told the Herald Sun today he had not been notified of the ADRVP decision
to enter him onto the Register of Findings.

* Has Mr Dank been notified of the ADRVP's Register of Findings decision?

Relow is the relevart part of the transcript from the McDevitt interview.

"Thanks
Grant

G'W: Has Stephen Dank been placed on ﬂle register of findings?

BM: Yes he has been placed on the register of findings. and I have written letters to both the
heads of the NRL David Smith and the head of the AFL in relation to Mister Dank.

G'W: What have you asked the NRL and AFL to do in relation to Dank?

BM: What T've asked them to do is issue infraction notices against Mister Dank and [ have
recommended that I believe he should be subject to a penalty of a lifetime ban.

GRANT BAKER
Sport Reporter

~WRDO00.jpE>

Leval 12, HWT Tower, 40 City Road Southbznk VIC 3006
14999 l e MC, VIC, 3001

W www.hergldsun.com.al

<~WRDO00.jpg>|

Proudly supporting 1 degree, A News Corp Australia initiztive.
<~WRD0OC.jpg> '

This message and its attachreents may contain legally privileged or confidential information. It is intended
solely for the named addressee. Tf you are not the addressee indicated in this message or respongible for delivery
" . of the message to the addressee, yorl may not copy or deliver this message or its attachments to ayone. Rather,
you should permanently delste this message and its attachments and kindly notify the sender by reply e-mail.
Any content of this message and its attachments which does not relate to the official business of the sending
company must be talen not to have been sent or endorsed by that company or any of its related entities. No
warranty is made that the e-mail or aitachments ave free from computer virus or other defect.



Tony Baccari

From: ASADA media

Sent:’ 09 September 2014 8:47 AM

To: Kay Mcniecs g -
Subject: Media Enquiry: Grant baker - 1an egister of Findings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi Kay

Grant Baker has sent through an enguiry asking'if Mr Dank has been notified of the ADRVP's Register of Findings decision -
see email below. . :

For your information, please find our suggested respbnse helow:

Lit me know if ﬂ/ou have any Issues with this,

Thanks
Mel

Mellssz Munro
Cormunications Officer
Australlan Sporis Anti-Doping Aulherity

WWW.A58da,q0V.

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609

ASADA Hofllne 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232}

From: Baker, Grant

Sent; 08 September 2014 1:17 PM

To: ASADA media

Subject: TRIM: Dank II Register of Findings.

Hi ASADA media team

T'm just trying to clear up where things are at in regards to Stephen Dank.

Inan ABC TV interview on August 24, ASADA chief executive Ben McDevitt said Dank had been placed
on the Register of Findings by the ADRVP,

But Mr Dank has told the Herald Sun today he had not been notified of the ADRVP decision to enter him
onto the Register of Findings. ‘ :

* Has Mr Dank been notified of the ADRVP‘S-Registcr of Findings decision?

Below is the relevant part of the transctipt fror the McDevitt interview.

Thanks
Grant




GW: Has Ste}ﬁhen Dank been placed on the register of findings?

BM: Yes he has been placed on the register of findings. and T have written letters to both the heads of the
NRI, David Smith and the head of the AFL in relation. to Mister Dank.

(GW: What have you asked the NRL and AFL. to do in relation to Dank?

BM: What I've asked them to do is issue infraction notices against Mister Dank and ] have recommended
that I believe he should be subject to a penalty of a lifetime ban.

GRANT BAIKER-
Sport Reporter

Level 12, HWT Tower, 40 City RoadlSouth bank VIC 3006
PO Box 14999, Me} 1

dsun.com.au

Proudly supporting 1 degree, A News Corp Australia injtfative.

This message and its attachments muy contain legally privileged or confidential information. It is intended solely for the named
addresses. If you ave not the addressee indicated in this message or responzible for delivery of the message to the addressce, you
may not copy or deliver this message or ifs attachments to anyone. Rather, you should petmanently delete this message and its - -
attachments and kindly notify the sender by reply e-mail. Any cortent of this message and iis attachments which does not relate to
the official business of the sending company must be taken not to have been sent or endorsed by that company of any of iis
related entities. No warranty is made that the z-mail or atfachments are free from computer virus or other defect.



Yo

Tony Baccari

From: - Kay.McNiece@health.gov.au on behalf of News@health.gov.au

Sent: . 09 September 2014 9:47 AM '

To: ASADA media

ce: cin \our: (T

Suhject: Re: Media Enquiry: Grant Baker - Dank [l Reljister of Findings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Importance: High

Thanks Tony - but why are you heing so coy?

the answer is yes - so why couldn't you be saying:

Media Unit

Australian Government
Department of Health inc the TGA
Office for Sport

Media enguiries: 02 6288 7400

Email: news@health.gov.au

Fram:  ASADA media <media@asad = )
To: Kay Mecnig
Co: Health Ne Uy, AL

Date: (9/08/2014 08:47
Subject; Media Enquiry: Grant Baker - Dank i Reglster of FIndings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kay

Grart Baker has sent through an enquiry asking if Mr Dank has been nctified of the ADRVP's Register of Findings dacision -
see email balow. ) -

For your information, please find our suggested response below:

Let me know It you have any ISsUes W

Thanks
Mel




Melissa Munro
Communications Officer
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority

W wwiv.asada.gov.au
PO Box 1744, Fyshwlck, ACT, 2669

ASADA Hotline 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

Sent: 08 September 2014 1: ,

To: ASADA media ‘
Subjeck: TRIM: Dank IT Register of Findings.

Hi ASADA media team

I'm just t1ymg to clear up where things are at in regards to Stephen Dank.
In an ABC TV interview on August 24, ASADA chief executive Ben MeDevitt said Dank had been placed

on the Register of Findings by the ADRVP.
But Mr Dank has told the Herald Sun today he had not been notified of the ADRVP dec1s1011 to enter him

onto the Register of I mdmgs
* Has Mr Dank been notlﬁed of the ADRVP's Register of Findings decision?

Below is the relevant part of the transcﬁpt from the McDevitt interview.,

Thanks
Grant

GW Has Stephen Dank been placed on the register of findings?
BM: Yes he has been placed on the register of findings. and I have written letters to both the heads of the

NRL David Smith and the head of the ATL in relation to Mister Danlk.

(W What have you asked the NRL and AFL to do in relation to Dank?
BM: What T've asked them to do is issue infraction notices against Mister Dank and I have recommended

that I believe he should be subject to a penalty of a lifetime ban.

Grant Baker
Spart Reporter

Level 12, HV\FI' Tower, 40 Clty Raad Sou’chbank VIC 3006

W www.heraldsun.com.au

Praudly supporting 1 dearee, A News Corp Australia initiative.



This messdge and its atiacluments may contain legally privileged or confidential informatiox. It is intended solely for the named
addresses. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message or responsible for delivery of the message to the addressee, you
inay not copy ot deliver this message or ifs attachments fo anyone. Rather, you should permanently delete this message and its
attachments and kindly notify the sender by reply e-mail. Any content of this message and its attachments which does not refate to
the official business of the sending company must be taken not to have been sent or endorsed by that company or any of its
related entities. No wartanty is made that the e-tnail or attachments are fres from computer virus or other defect,

"Important: This transmission is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain confidential ox
legally privileged information. If you are not the infended recipient, you are notified that any use or
dissemination of this communication s strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission in error please
notify the author immediately and delete all copies of this transmission." ' '
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Tony Baccari

From: Tony Baccari

Sent: 09 September 2014 10:17 AM

To: » ASADA media '

Subject: RE: Media Enqu1ry Grant Baker - Dank]l Register of Findings [SEC= UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi Mel

Spoke to Kay on the phone ... she is now fine with our version. I've slightly rejigged the order and some of the wording ...
what do you think? ’

Tony Baccar]
Cammunications and Medla Manager
Alstralian Sports Antl-Doping Authorlty

Www.asada.gov.au

Note to media; Unless otherwise agreed, the Information contalpet In this amafl Is for background and Is not for attributicn.

From: ASADA media
Sent: 09 September 2014 9:51 AM

To: Tony Baccarl
Subject: FW: Media Enquiry: Grant Baker - Dank 1I Register of Findings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Importance: High

Hi Tony
See response from Kay below. Is there a reason why we can’t say we've notified Dank in our answer?

Thanks
‘Mel

Melissa Munro
Communlcations Officer
Austraiian Sports Anti-Doping Autharity

W www_asada.qav.au

PO Box 1744, Fyshwlck, ACT, 2609

ASADA Hoiline 13 000 ASADA {13 000 27232)

From: Kay.McNiece@healthgov._Dn Behalf Of News@health.gov.au
- Sent: 09 September 2014 9:47 Al '

To; ASADA medj

Cct Health Newm

Subject: Re: Media Enquiry: Grant Baker - Dan egister of Findings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Importance: High




Thanks Teny - but why are you being so coy?

the answer is yes - so why couldn't you be saying:

Media Unit

Australian Government
Department of Health inc the TGA
Office for Sport .

Media enquiries; - 02 6288 7400
Email: news@health.gov.au

From: ASADA mau i : .
To: Kay Mcniece

G Health News ——

Date: 06/09/2014 08:47

Subject: Media Enquiry: Grant Baker - Dank Il Register of Findings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kay

Grant Bakat has sent through an enguiry asking if Mr Dank has been notified of the ADRVP's Register of Findings decision -
see emall below.

For your information, please find our suggested response below:

et me know if you have any issues with this.

Thanks
Mel

Melissa Munro
Gommunicafions Officer
Australlan Sports Anti-Daping Authority

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 2602



ASADA Hotllne 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

From: Baker, Grant

Sent: 08 September 2014 1:17 PM

To: ASADA media

Subject: TRIM: Dank II Reglster of Findings.

Hi ASADA media team

T'm just trying to clear up where things are at in regards to Stephen Dank.

In an ABC TV interview on August 24, ASADA chief executive Ben McDevilt said Dank had been placed
on the Register of Findings by the ADRVP, : '

But My Dank has told the Herald Sun 1oday he had not been notified of the ADRVP decision to enter him

onto the Register of Findings.
* Hag Mr Dank been notified of the ADRVP's Regisiet of Findings decision?

Below is the relevant part of the transcript from the MeDevitt interview.

Thanlks
Grant

GW: Has Stephen Dank been placed on the register of findinps?

BM: Yes he has been placed on the register of findings. and I have written letters to both the heads of the
NRL. David Smith and the head of the A¥L. in relation to Mister Dank.

GW: What have you asked the NRL and AFL to do in relation to Dank?

BM: What I've asked them to do is issue infraction notices against Mister Dank and I have recommended
that T believe he should be subject to a penalty of a lifetime ban.

Grant Baker
Sport Reporter

“evel 12, HWT Tower, 4G Clty Road Southbank VIC 3005

Mealbourne MC,
‘o, NitTa ldsun.com.ad

Proudly supporting 1 degree, A News Corp Australia inltiative.

This message and its attachments may contain legally privileged or confidential information. 1t is intended solely for the named
addressee. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message or tesponsible for delivery of the message to the addressee, you
may not copy or deliver this messago or its attachments to anyone. Rather, you shoutd permanently delete this message and is
attachments and kindly notify the sendes by reply e-mail. Any content of this message and its attachm ents which does not relate to




the official business of the sending company must be taken not to have been sent ot endorsed by that company or any ofits
related entities. No warranty is made that the e-mail or attechments are free from computer virus or other defect.

"Trportant: This transmission is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain confidential or
legally privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, you ate notified that any useor
dissernination of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission in error please
noiify the anthor immediately and delete all copies of this transmission.”
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Tony Baccari

From: = ASADA media

Sent: - 09 September 2014 10:23 AM

To: - 'Baker, Grant’

Subject: ASADA response: Dank Il Register of Findings. [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Desr Grant

Thé Naticnal AntHDoping schéme states that as soon as practicable after the Anti-Doping Rule Violation Panel decides to
make an entry on the Register of Findings, the CEO must glve the person to whom the finding relates a written notlce.

A ntotice is provided either directly to the person or through their lawyer, where their lawyer has told us that they had
instructions from their client to receiva servics.

ASADA has notified every person whose details have been placed on the Register of Findings.
Regards

ASADA Media
" 4uslralian Sports Anti-Doplng Authorlty

Phone: +61 (D) 2 6222 4263
Fax:  +61 (0) 2 6222 4201

Email: medla@asada.gov.ay
Web:  www.asada.gov.au
ASADA Hotline: 13 000 ASADA (13 000 27232)

From: Baker, GranW
Sent: 08 September H

To: ASADA media '

Subject: TRIM: Dank II Register of Findings.

o ASADA media team

I'm just trymg 1o clear up where thmgs are at in regards to Stephen Dank.
In an ABC TV interview or. August 24, ASADA chief executive Ben McDevitt said Dank had been placed

on the Register of Findings by the ADRVP.

Ryt Mr Dank has told the Herald Sun today he had not been notified of the ADRVP decision to enter him.
onto the Register of Findings.

# Has Mr Dank been notified of the ADRVP's Register of Findings decision?

Below is the relevant part of the transcript from the McDevitt interview.

Thanks
Grant

GW: Has Stepben Dank been placed on the register of findings?

BM: Yes he has been placed on the register of findings. and 1 have written letters to both the heads of the
NRL David Smith and the head of the AFL in relation to Mister Dank.

GW: What have you asked the NRL and AFL to do in relation to Dank?

BM: What T've asked them to do is issue infraction notices against Mister Danl and I have recormended
that T believe he should be subject to a penalty of a lifetime ban.

1




GRANT BAKER
Sport Reparter

Level 12, HWT Tower, 40 City Road Southbank YIC 3006

PO Box 14999i Melbourne MC, VIC, Biil
E grent.baker@news.com.ad W www . hara sun.cdm.au

Proudly supperting 1 degree, A News Corp Australia inltiative,

This message and its attachments may contain legally privileged or confidential information. It is intended salely for the named .
addresses. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message or responsible for delivery of the message fo the addresses, you
may not copy or deliver this message or its ettachments to anyone, Rather, you should permanently delete this message ang its
attachments and kindly notify the sender by reply e-mail. Any content of this miessage and its attachroents which does not relate to
the official business of the sending company must be taken not to have been sent or endorsed by that company or any of its
related enijties. No warranty is made that fhe e-mail or attachmenis ars free from computer virus or other defect.



Tony Baccari

From: Hﬁn behalf of News@health.gov.au.
Sent: 09 September 2014 10:39

To: ASADA media

ce: Health News;q -
Subject: Re: Media Enquiry: Grant Baker - Dank [l Register of Findings [BEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Importance: High

Hi Tony, considering the legalities, | am happy with this response.
cheers

Kay

Media Unit

Australian Government
Department of Health inc the TGA
Dffice for Sport
Media enquiries: 02 6288 7400
Email, news@health.gov.au

From:  ASADA i &
To: Kay Mcnle
Cc! Healfh News <news{@neain.gov.a

Dale: 09/0%/2014 08:47
Subjact: WMedia Enquiry: Grant Baker - Dank |l Reglster of Findings [SEC=UNGCLASSIFIED]

Hi Kay

Grant Baker has sent through an enquiry asking if Mr Dank has been notified of the ADRVP's Register of Findings decision -
sae emall below. '

For your information, please find our suggested response betow:

Let me know If you have any issues with this.

Thanks
Me!

Mellssa Munro
Communlcations Officer
Australlan Sports Antl-Doping Authority




W www.asa!a.qav.au

PO Box 1744, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609

ASADA Hotline 13 OCO ASADA (13 000 27232)

From: Baker, Grant

Sent: 08 September 2014 1:17 PM

To: ASADA media

Subject: TRIM: Dank II Register of Findings.

Hi ASADA media feam

I'm Just trying fo clear up where things are at in regards to Stephen Dank.
In an ABC TV interview on August 24, ASADA chief executive Ben McDevitt satd Dank had been placed

on the Register of Findings by the ADRVP.
But Mr Dank has told the Herald Sun today he had not been notified of the ADRVP decision o enter him

onto the Register of Findings.
* Has Mr Dank been notified of the ADRVP's Register of Findings decision?

Below is the relevant patt of the transeript from the McDevitt interview.

Thanks
Grant

GW: Has Stephen Dank been placed on the register of findings?
BM: Yes he has been placed on the register of findings. and I have written letters to both the heads of the

NRL David Smith and the head of the AFL, in relation to Mister Dank.

G'W: What have you asked the NRL. and AFL to do in relation to Dank?
BM: What I've asked them to do is issue infraction notices against Mister Dank and I have recommended

that I believe he should be subject to a penalty of a lifetime ban.

Grant Baker
Sport Reporter

Leve! 12, HWT Tower, 40 City Road Southbank VIC 3006

- PO Boa 14999, Melbourne vl
www, heraldsun . corlau

Proudly supporting 1 degree;, A News Corp Australia initiative.



This message and ifs attachments may contain legally privileged or confidential information. It i3 imended solely for the named
addressee. If you are not the addressce indicated in this message or responsible for delivery of the message to the addressee, you
may not copy or deliver this message or ifs attachinents to anyone. Rather, you should permanently delete this message and its
attachments and kindly notify the sender by reply e-mail. Any content of this message and its attachments which does not relate to
the official business of the sending company must be taken not to have been sent or en dorsad by that company or any of iis
related entitics, No warranty is made that the e-mail or attachments ate free from computer virus or other defect.
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